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VIRGIE STOFER (236) married to John McNabb (236s) ~n 1940; 243 s. Fourth st., 
Coshocton, Ohio. Child: Stephen McNabb (430}. 

**** 
SURN,\MES O'IHER TF...hl~ MITCHELL: 

J.i.chelpohl ·10s 
I"dams 12ls ~ ~· 
~\nderson 42ss 

Baldwin 18ls 
Barnes 271 ~· setl• 
Bennett 4ls et seq. 
Bibbs 260s et;°seq; 
(Billie) •12s ·-

Brown 15s et seq. 
Brunker 7s- --
Bush 54s et ~9:.· 

Clark &1-s 
cook 42s 
Couts 6s 

Dickerson 230s 
D0wns ls; ~Os et seq. __ ..... 
Duncan 12s 

Eckhurdt 50s 
(Elsie?) 8ls 
Endenbeisen 123s 
Erwin 73s 
EttL~s ·1:'1,s ~ seq. 

Foste:i: 232s ~ ~· 
Frye 281s ~ ses,. 

Geese 32s et ~· 
Gilpin ?ls 

Hart 8s ~~· 
Henry l3s 
Hogue 97 s ~. -823..• 

Irwin 300s 

Johnston 7lss 
Jones 5ls; llls 

Karch 235s ~ ~· 
King 122s 
Kirkbride 224s et seq. 
Koontz 22ls et s'"Cq:--- ·-
Maston 23ls 
McNabb 236s ot seq. 
Mercer 8ss etseq;" 
Millard l80s -
Montague 47s 
Morath 10 

#*#*# 

Munsell 220s _tl ~· 
Murphy 5s; 16s et ~· 
{Myrtle'?} 30s -

Nelson 171 

Parker 2s 
Pash 234s et ~· 
Peoples 12IS ~ ~Sl..· 
Pierce 240s !::1 seq. 
Prosser 92s 

Russell 113s 

Schrader llOs ~ ~· 
Sharp 43s 
Shultz 77s 
Stanley 80s 
Ste.ut 233s 
Stewart ll2s ~ seq •.i · 26ls ~ _a, 
Stocker lOls 
Stof( f )er 6ls .tl seq. 

Thomas 40s ~ seq. 
Wachter 49s 
Watson 44ss 
Weaver 76s 
Wilson 3ls 
Worthington 24ls 
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DESCEND.ANTS OF ELI.TAR MITCl-iELL 

This partial record of Elijah Mitchell's descendants has l)een compiled with the 
aid of my wife, Betty, as a matter of personal interest and good will. We are 
sending copies of it to all interested relatives whose addresses we have. 

We would like to make it complete .• · If relatives will give us· information, we will 
either send out supplements, or else revise the entire record~ THEHEFoRE: please 
look over this record carefully and then send us corrections and.additional 
information of which you have knowledge. 

_.iJ.l of the addresses we have are in this report. If you know of others who would 
be interested, send us their nt..'l.mes and addresses and we will mail them the record. 

Minimum information about each person includes,. as far as we could obtain it: 
1. Full name; 2 • .Age, or dates of birth and/or deatll; 3. Address or, if deceased, 
place of burial; 4. Occupation. Other information of interest is welcome and will 
be included, as far as possible, ·in the ftiture. 

This record begins with my grandfather, Elijah Mitchell, who settled in or near 
Newcomerstown, Ohio about 1870. We have very little information· about him and none 
about his ancestors. He and his family lived in Wicomico County., Md., and : .. _·, ·· 
Hagerstown, Md. before moving to Ohio. He was probably born in Maryland of Scotch-
Irish descent. The name was probably originally O'Mitchell, possibly even during 
his early life. 

According to our best information, he was born in 18Ql. This would have ma.de him 
39 years old when his oldest child, Daniel, was born,·and 61 when my fa.~her, 
Benjamin Mitchell, was born 22 years later, Moreover, I believe his daughter/ 
Sarah, was younger than Benjamin. Elijah had a brother. Peter Mitchell •. We have 
tried unsuccessfully to find out something about that branch of the family •. · 

Few of Elijah's grandchildren are now living except the nine living children of 
Benjamin. 

Problems it would be interesting to solve include: 1. Jorrect list of all of 
Elijah's children, with dates and other identifying inf'ormatiqn; 2. Did Love 
Ivii tchell nave any family besides Judd? 3. Did Elijah have a son named Thomas_., and 
if so, does anybody have information about him and his descendants, if any'? 
4 .. Dates of Elijah and his wife;. 5. Information about his ancestry. 

This family tree was started during a picnic in Cy Young Park, Newcomerstown, i:p. 
July, 1951. Mabel Geese and other descendants of Elijah A. Mitchell furnished a 
lot of information. Mabel's good friend and relative {on. the Couts side), Mrs. 
Ida Booth, 567 E. State st., Newcomerstown, was very helpful. She guided us to the 
site of the old Mitchell home in the hills above Newcomerstown, and also to the : · . · 
place where Elijah A. lived and died, two or three miles from his father Elijah's 
place,, 

Several of Ben Mitchell's descendants helped assemble the material about his family. 
Others who have been especially helpful in supplying information include Olaf_R. 
Murphy, Mrs. Warren Prosser, Mrs. J, A. Mitchell and Virgie McNabb• 

This record shows about l~O blood relatives of Elijah Iviitchell, about 75 marriages 
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and a few stepchildren and adoptions. 

Perhaps it is unnecessary to add that persons rece1v1ng copies of this record are 
under no obligation whatever. It has been, for us, a profitable and satisfying 
experience to learn so nru.ch about relatives of whom we previously knew practically 
nothing, both those who are gone and those still living. We hope you, too, will 
feel that this record is worth having and worth completing• 

Dwight E • . Mitchell 

I have used question n:nrks to indicate doubt or uncertainty; but many statements 
not so marked are subject to correction, if more reliable information becomes 
available. 

Middle names by which persons are commonly 7Jiovm are underscored. 

~'iges mentioned are as of July, 1951 unless otherwise specified. 

Each person is numbered, for easier identification. I have left gaps in the 
numbering, for possible future additions.· Where marriages are reported, husbands 
and wives hav0 the same number, the one followed by the letter~ for spouse. For 
instance, Eunice Downs is numbered (ls); Harvey Brown is (15s}, etc •. 

*-* 
ELI.TAR MITCHELL (1) born 1801 ( '? j > probably in Maryland, <lied 1885 at age 84 in 

Newcomerstown, Ohio; married Eunice Downs (ls), who wos born nbout 181 '7, 
prou~bly in Maryland, died about 1872, presumably in Newcomerstovm; her ~iece, 
Nancy Downs, was the wii'e of Rebecca Ellen Duncan's (12s) father •. 

Children (all born in Maryland) 
Daniel Henry Mitchell (2) born March 20, 1840 (probably in Wicomico County)~ 

died :rfi.arcb. 3, 1915 in Newcomerstown. 
Thomae Mitchell (3) (?); believed to have left home shortly after family moved 

to Oltio, and did not return; whether he existed is doubtful .. 
Jacob ivlitch0ll (4) {dates?); bachelor; died, prohably between ages 20 and 30~ 

either in bridge building accident or of tuberculosis~ 
Lov•;:; lvlitchell ( 5) (dates?); believed to have died of tuberculosis between 

ages 20 and 30. 
EljjahA. Mitchell (6) born :Feb, 2, 1859, died April 7, 1889 at home near 

Newcomerstown {from newspaper clipping of his death in poss8ssion of his 
gra:c.ddo.ughter, Mabel Geese (130). Ee died of lung hemorrhage which started 
while he was workinr; in a coal mine; probably tuberculosis;) 

Berijdmin I;litcb.ell (7) (he later adopted middle name J!'ranklin), born A:pril 14,-
186:-?. in Wicomico County, Md. near Delmar, Del. 1 died March 11, 1944 in 
Ba.Kor, Oreg.; buried there beside grave of his wii'e.-

Sa1·ah Mit.chell (8) (dates?); died about 1920~' 

*-* 
FAMILIES 0]' ELIJAH i.ITTCRELL' S CHIIDREN __ ,___ """-

DANIEL HENRY J/IITCHELL ( 2) married Hettie Cath0rine P<l.rker ( 2s) in 1860; she died 
Dec., 1897. 

Child.reu: Mrs. Joseph :Morath (10), Hettie's daughter by previou:J marriage; lived 
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in Delaware; died in Georgetown, Del. 
First child of Daniel and Hettie (11) t died in infancy·. 
John Albert Mitchell (12) born May, 1862 in Maryland; died 1922; buried 

in Columbus, Ohio; bridge construction for~man for Norfolk & Western RR. 
Elijah Peter Lewis Mitchell (13) born 1S64 in Maryland; died l926; buried 

in Circleville, Ohio; stone mason. 
Harvey Mitchell (14) born 1866 in Mar';land; died 1929; buried in New-

comerstown, Ohio; bachelor; farmer, lived with sister, W!rs. Lizzie 
Murphy ( 16) • ·· · 

Anna Mitchell (15) born 1869 in Maryland; died 1927; buried in 
Newcomerstown. · 

Elizabeth Mitchell (16) born 1872 in Ohio; died June, 1951; buried in 
Newcomerstown. 

LOVE MITCHELL ( 5) married to George West Murphy {5s) {date?) 
Child: Judd Mitchell ( 20), aged about '75; Indiana or Iowa~' 

ELIJAH A, MITCHELL {6) married Margaret Couts (6s) (pronounced Coats), who died 
about 188'7. 

Children: Harry Elijah Mitchell Sr. (30 (twins) born 1881, died Sept. 13, 1944 
Charles H. Mitchell (31} born 1881, died Feb. 8, 1951 
En:nna Mitchell {32} born 1884, died 1935. 

BENJ1.Uv'IIN FPJ;NKLIN MITCHELL { 7) married Annie Brunker (7s) {1869-1943) in Maize, 
Kans., April 27, 1892. 

Children (all born in Kansas): 
Lloyd Brunker Mitchell (40) born .ran. 13, 1893, died Aug. 22, 1946; buried in 

Argonia, Kans.; banker; World War I vet. 
Eunice Amy Mitchell (41) born Feb. 3, 1894; housewife; was missionary in 

China, 1922- 1 33, , 
Harold Paul Mitchell (42) bor.:n Sept, 18, 1895, died Feb, 20, 1943; buried in 

Portland, Oreg.; garage man; World War I & II vet. 
Claude Russell Mitchell ( 43) born June ·1, 189'7; farmer; World War I vet. 
Dwight Emerson Mitchell (44) born July 4, 1898; newspaper reporter; World 

War I vet, 
Marjorie Ruth Mitchell (45) born March 12, 1901; housewife. 
Wynn Wick Mitchell ( 46) born Sept, 12, 1902; clerlc in wholesale book firm, 

Portland, Oreg.; bachelor; World War II vet.; address, Route 4, Box 415, 
Sherwood, Oreg. 

earl .Alton Mitchell (47) born Aug. 20, 1904; grocer. 
Harry Gwynne Mitchell ( 48} born July 1, 1906, died June, 1944; 

(twins) clerk; World War II vet.; bachelor. 
Charles Lysle Mitchell (49} born July 1, 1906; grocer. 
Yale Audrey Mitchell (50) born June 5, 1908; lumberman. 
John Raymond Mitchell (51) born Nov. 29, 1911; lumberman. 

SA..'Wi MI'rCHF.IJ, (8) married to George Hart (Ss); second m9.rriage to George Mercer 
(Bss). 

Children: Gilbert Hart (60) born Sept. 11, 1877(?); moved to Indianapolis, Ind • 
•. · ·"''"'- :;. -:.:. , af't~it imarriage(, 1') ~ , deceased. 

Bertha Hart (61) born March 15, 1882, died May 23, 1940. 
Lester Hart (62) born April 22, ·1895; died March 11, 1929; Indiana(?) 
Lloyd Mercer (63) born March 20, 1902; lives in Newark, Ohio{?) 

*-* 
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F.Ai.\ULIES OF DANIEL MITCHELL'S CHILDREN --------~--
.TOBJ'i .A.LBER'r MITCHELL (12) married Rebecca Ellen Duncan (12s) of Hicksville, Ohio 

in 1891; her address, 244 E. Blake Ave., Columbus 2, Ohio. 
Children: Henry Duncan Mitchell (70) born April 26, 1893 in Lancnster, Ohio; 

unmarried; served in Philippines in World War I; settled in California 
after war; no word from him .si1iCe 1925• , 

Julius Albert Mitchell (?l) born bee; 6, 1894 in Lancaster, Ohio; 
married Irene Gilpin (7ls) in 1920; she died in 1926; married Bernice 
Johnston (7lss) of Logan, Ohio in 1934; no children; employed in 
office of Columbus Gas & Fuel Co. i World War I vet.; address, 
2391 Glenmaur Ave., Columbus, Ohio. 

Mary Hilda Mitchell (72) born ]'eb. 25, 1896 in Lancaster, Ohio; died 
July 4, 1913; was senior in high school. 

Russell Herbert Mitchell ('73) born Feb. 18, 1898 in Lancaster, Ohio; 
World '.;far I vet,; salesman for plumbing 1'irrn out of Cleveland, Ohio. 

Thomas Raymond Mitchell (74} born 1900 in L&ncaster, Ohio; died 1901. 
Nancy Esther Mitchell ('75) born 1901 in Columbus, Ohio; died 1~02. 
Hester Catb.erine Mitchell (76) born 1907 in Groveport, Ohio; married to 
· Walter J. Weaver {?6s) :May 12• 190'7; no children; she is employed by 

Veterans' b.dministration, Columbus, Ohio; he is an electrician i'or 
theaters; address, 244 E. Blake-Ave., Columbus 2, Ohio; week-end 
address, Route 3, Thornville, Ohio. 

John I. Mitchell (7'7) born 1916 in Columbus, Ohio; electrician. 

ELIJ1\H PEI'EH LEWIS MITCHELL (13) married Lucy Henry (13s) about 1888; she died 
about 1940 or '41; buried in Chicago, Ill . 

Children (all born in Waterford, Ohio): 
Ed .i th Mitchell (80) born in 1889, died about 1930 in Cana.do.; married 

to a N..r. Stanley (80s); five children (540, 541, 542, 543, 544} ~ 
addresses? 

John Mitchell (81) born about 1890, died about 1942; married Elsie ? 
(8ls); two children (550, 551); addresses? 

C}larles Mitchell ( 82), married, lives in Chicago; Ill. 
Ivan Mitchell ( 83) born about 45 or 46 years ago; was florist in 

Circleville, Ohio; married to? (83c); one child (550); remarried, 
(83ss ) , went west, died in train wreck about 1936. 

Elvc. Mitchell (84} age about 47; married to a Mr. Clark (84s); lives 
i!! Chicago. 

Grace Mitchell (85) age about 44; married; lives in Chicago. 

ANNA MITCHELL (15) married to Robert Harvey Brown (15s) in 1893. 
Children (all born in Newcomerstown), 

Hazel Catherine Brown {90) born 1894. 
Mary Lucille Brown ( 91) born 1896. 
fuma Leota Brown (92) born 1898. 
Myrtle Ernn Brown (93) killed by train at age 11, June 11, 1911. 
Robert Henry Brown (94) died at age of nine months. 
Harvey Albert Brown (95) died at age of nine months. 
Infant (96) died at birth, 
Hilda Emma Brown (97) born Feb. 1908, 
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ELIZ<\BE'lli MITCHELL (16) married to Albert Murphy (16s) 
Children: A daughter (100) died at birth. 

Olaf Ray Murphy ( 101} ; married Mayfai'r 3tocke r \ lOls) ; daug..11 ter • 
Martha Ann Ivlurphy (290); address, 31? Nugent St., Newcomerstown, Ohio; 
Olaf is employed in pipe factory, plays in symphony orchestra. 

*-* 
F.AMILIES OF ELIJAH A. MITCHELL'S CHILDREN ----- -

HAJ.lRY ELIJJ\H MITCHELL (30) married Myrtle ? (30s); her address, 429 Philadelpnia 
St., Indiana, pa. 

Children: Virginia Mitchell (110) age 40. 
Charles B. Mitchell (111) age 39. 
Julia Mitchell ( 112) age 3?. 
Harry Elijah Mitchell Jr. (113) age 31 
John Mitchell (114) died in 1934, third grade in school. 
Arthur Couts Mitchell (115} age 20; unmarrieQ.; with armed for-ces,Japan. 

CHbRLES H. MITCHELL (31) married Edi th Wilson .(3ls); her address, 259 Lewis Ave., 
New Phil~delphia, Ohio. 

<Jhildren: Ruth Mitchell (120) age 36, 
Gladys Mitchell (121) age 34. 
Robert Mitchell {122) age 32. 
Charles Mitchell Jr. {123) age 30. 

EMMt~ MITCHELL, (32) married to Homer Clifford Geese (32s) .April 23, 1905 in home of 
J, S. Barnett, E. Canal St., Newcomerstown, Ohio by the Rev. E. F. Patterson 
of Presbyterian Church, 

Children: Mabel Geese (130) secretary; unmarried; address, 532 River st., 
·. : :-:. New.c<>m&retown, Ohio. 

Robert Geeqe {131) born 1919; married? (13ls); two children (520 and 
521); lives in Newcomerstown. 

*-* 
FAMILIES OF BENJ,'.'J~UN FRAN1CLIN MITCHEIJ,' S CHILDREN --

LLOYD BRUNKER MITCHELL, ( 40) married Nolr:t Achelpohl-Thomas (40s) .Aug. l?, 1936; she 
is now remarried to Luther Phillips; address, Argonia, Kans. 

Child: Bill '.rhomas ( 140) (stepson) ; married, has two children ( 530 and 531) ; 
bunker; address, Caldwell, Kans. 

\ 

EUNIOB: .AJ.fiY li1ITCHELL (41) married to Lester N. Bennett (A:ls) June 3, 1945; address, 
Route 4, Box 415, Sherwood, Oreg. 

Children (stepsons): Lester Bennett Jr. (150) 
· Merrill Bennett (151) 

Clif"ton Bennett (152) 

HAROLD PAUL MITCHELL (42) married ·Billie ? (42s); no children; married Gertrude 
Anderson (42ss) (now Mrs. Bill Cook, 2?0 Central ave., Pacific Grove, Oalif. 

Child: Loren Mitchell (153) born June 9, 1930; now in U. s. Navy. 

CJ.AUDE RUSSELL MITCHELL (43) married Dessie Sharp (43s) in 1922?; address, 
Sparta, Oreg. 

Children: Ha.1'.dor Mitchell (160) born 1924(?); lives in Chicago, Ill. 



Mitchell family record - 6 -

Dalo May Mitchell (161) born 1925( ':'); registered nurse; Sparta, Oreg. 
Alva Mitchell (162) born 1927(?) nov,· in U. s. Army. 

DWIGHT EMERSON MITCHELL (44) married Jo Ettles (44s) June 1, 1929 in Boise, Idaho; 
married Elizabeth May Watson (44ss) Jan. 21, l948 in Sunnyvale, Calif. 

Children: George Ettles (l?O) stepson, now aged about 30. 
Joann Mitchell (171) (born Joann Nelson, Nov. 22, 1939); adopted. 

M.h.R.JORIE.RU'IH MI'rCHEIL {45) . rnarried to earl L. Bush (,15s) Oct., 1921 in Philomath, 
Oreg. by the Rev .. c. T. Whittlesey; address, Route 1, Philomath, Oreg. 

Children: .1:..n11a Loraine Bush {180) born Nov. 12, 1922; married to Sherman Millard 
(180s) on July 20, 1951; address, 31 Neal .Ave., .sin Jose, Calif. 

Gracen Bush (181) born Feb. 22, 1924; married Jessie Baldwin (18ls) 
May 25, 1951; address, Route 1, Philomath• Oreg. 

c6;m, ;i.LTON MITCHELL (47) married Edith Montague {47s) 
Box 73, Btnid, Oreg. 

Child1•en: carol Mitchell (190) born June 1, 1932? 
Dnle Mitchell {191) born 1934'? 
Loj_,s Mitchell (192) born 1937? 
Al ton M:i!tcholl ( 193) bo:..•n J.942? 
Bonnie Mitchell (194) born Dec. 28, 1948. 

date?; address, Route 2, 

ClkRL.ES LYSLE M:I'.I'GHELL {49) married Madeline Wachter (49s) March 12, 1932; address, 
Milton, Oreg. 

Children: Connie Mitchell {200) born May 11, 1942. 
Elinor Mitchell (201) born Sept. 29, 1946. 

YALE AUDREY MITCHELL (50) married Kathryn Eckhardt {50s) summer of 1935; address, 
11162 Fort St., Boise, Idaho. 

Child: Hoida:o. "Denny" Mitchell; .(210},.1born:·.ru1y.6, 1943. 

JOHN P..rl.YMOND MI'l'CT-IBIL { 51) marN.od. Rosemary Jones ( 5ls) in 1930 (?} ; address, 
Hereford, Oreg. 

Children: Anna Jean Mitchell (220) age 20(?); married to Munsell (220s}; 
daughter, Lueille Jinn Munsell (500), born 195lr 

Marilyn Mitchell (221) age 19(?) married to Chester Koontz (221s) .; 
daughter, Dorelee Jon Koontz {510), born 1951. 

Wanda Mitchell (222} age 15{?} 
lfoclra Mitchell ( 223) age 9 ( 'i") 

*-* 
F.AI~ILIES 0]' SARI.II MITCHELL'S CHILDREN 

GILBERT II.I.RT ( 60) born Sept. 11, 18?7 (?) ; died ? mar;.•ied ? 
Children: Edith Hart (224) born? married (date;?) to Kirkbride (224s}; 

address, 2818 E. Michigan St., Indianapolis, Ind• 
(other children?) 

B~"'R'IHrl. l:UillT (61) born March 15~ 1882; died May 23, 1940; married to James Rolland 
Stofer ( 6ls) (name originally spelled Stoffer; one f dropped by Bertha) ; 
Rolland's address, 243 s. Fourth'st., Coshocton, Ohio; Rolland's age, 72~ 

Children: Clyde Russell Stofer (230) born Feb. 6, 1902. 
Willard Ray Stofer {231) (twins) born July 1, 1909, died Nov. 11, 1949 
Hollis May Sto£er {232) born July 1, 1909. 
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Dwight Stofer {233) born July 12~ 1912~ 
Inez Stofer (234) born 1'Iarch 25, 1917. 
Ruth Sto.t::-ir ( 235) born l!1 eb. 17, 192u .• 
Virgie Stofer (236) born April 5, 1922. 

LESTER HiJtT (.62) ? 

LLOYD MERCER (63) ? 

*-* 
F.<UIJILIES .Q! ALBERT MITCHELL'S CHILDREN 

RUSSELL HERl:lER'r MITCHELL (73) married Bess Erwin (73s) of' Vinton, Ohio; address, 
107 Blenheim Road, Columbus, Ohio. 

Children: Barbara fmn .l\1itcbell (240) born in Columbus, Ohio; married to John D.-
Pier0e (240s), accountant and building contractor; World War II vet.; 
daughter, Bobby Loo Pierce (440}, ase 3; and son, Douglas Pierce 
(441) one year old, · 

Mary Catherine Mitchell (241) born in Cleveland, Ohio; married to 
William Worthington (24ls) born in Cleveland, Ohio; he is with 
savings and loan firm, sho with Columbus Gas & Fuel Co., both of 
Columbus, Ohio • 

. TOHN I. MITCHELL (77) married Thelma Shultz (77s) in Dec., 1934; electrician, 
Jeffry Manufacturing co.; recently bought new home under G.I. plan; address, 
2292 Delbert Ave., Colurnbus, Ohio. 

Children: Jae quelyn Lee Mitchell ( 250) ·age 16, 
Jo Ann Mitchell (251) age 12. 
John ilbert MHchell {252) age 10. 

*-* 
]'AMILIES OF .i\NNA MITCHELL .... BROWN' S CHIIDREN --

HAZEL CATHERINE BROllJN (90) married to Joe o. Downs (90s) in 1915 or '16; he is a 
native of Maryland; contractor and builder; address, 105 Arbour Lane, Apt. 5, 
Buffalo 20. N, Y. 

Children: Edith Downs (260} married to Cecil M. Bibbs (260s); two sonst Joe 
Bibbs (·150} and Robert Bibbs (451). 

Joan Dovv11s ( 261) j married to Ed.son Stewart ( 26ls) ; daughter, Molly 
s·cewart ( 460) • 

M.ARY LUCILLE BROllN {91) m'lrried to Herbert F. Cowgill (9ls); 324 Emmett St., 
Crestline, Ohio. 

Children: Herbert Cowgill Jr. (270), ·physician; married Mel ? (270s); two 
children, carol Cowgill ( 470) and Bobby Cowgill ( 4'11) • 

Roberta Jane Cowgill (271) married to .iil'thur Barnes (27ls); son, 
Larry Barnes (480); daughter, Judy Kay Barnes (481) • 

.;i.NN.\. LZOT ... i. · B:f~OVJN {92) married to Charles~~ Prosser (92s}; P. O. Box 674, 
Zephyrhills, Fla.; no children; he is native of Eastern Ohio. 

7 7 . 
HILD;. Eiv.lIVIl" BROVJN ( 9N married to John V. Hogue ( 9Jis); 718 Mt. Joy ~'.;.ve., Spring-

field, Ohio (or Dayton, Ohio?) r\ 
Children: John v. Hogue Jr. (280 

Betty Jane Hogue (281) married to Robert Frye (28ls); daughter, 
Donna Frye (490}. 
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Mary Anne Hogue ( 282) 
Roger Hogue {283) 

Richard Hogue (284) Timothy Hogue (2$5) 
Linda Hogue (286) 

*-* 
FAMILIES OF HARRY ELIJ;;H MI'rCHELL• S CHILDREN 

VIRGINIA MITCHELL ( 110) married to Paul D Schrader ( llOs) ; 325 Church St. Indiana, 
Pa. Children: Marjorie Schrader {290f married to Joseph Robert Irwin (290s) 

corporal in ar.my combat engineers. 
Carol Schrader (291); Judy Schrader (292) di0d at age of 10. 

CH.:l.RLES B. MITCHELL; (111) married Helen Jones (llls); 100 Harbath Drive, 
Pittsburgh 9, Pa. Childron: Catherine Mitchell (;300) age 5 

Robert Jones Mitchell (301) age 3. 

JULIA MITCHELL (112) married to Robert Stewart 
Children: Corbett Stewart 1310) age 10 

Betsy Stewart { 3 1) age 8. 
. i.uina Stewart (312) age 5. 

{112s); Meridian, Butler Route 7,-_Pa. 
Robbie Stewart (313) age 2, 
Paul Stewart (314) age 7 menthse 

HAI-lliY ELIJi.H MITCHELL JR. (113) married Mary Jane Russell (ll3s) age 28; 429 Phila"'." 
delphia st., Indiana., Pa. Child~ _ Michael Christian Mitchell (320) age l month. 

*-* 
F:JvULIES . .Q! C'"rLillt.ES li.:.. MITCEELL' S C-tlILDREN 

RU'll:l MITcHELL (120) married to Harold Peoples (l20s) (died Dev. 2?, 1950); address, 
259 Lewis Ave. New Philadelphia Ohio. 

Children: David ~eoples (330) age ~. Phyllis Peoples (331) age 4. 

GLi.DYS MITGHELL (121) married to Henderson ,ill.ams (12ls}_; Uµiversity of Nofth 
Carolina, Chapel Hill, N. c. Children: Hugh ~-i..d.ams {.:>50}; Ro~er ,'.;dams 351). 

ROB~T MITCHELL (122) married Maxine King. (122s); 112 Second St., New Philadel'phia, 
Ohio. Child: Marilyn Mitchell (360). 

CHARLES MITCHELL {123) married Mary Endenbeiion f123s);, 1 4622 Norton Lane, Columbus 13, Ohio. Children: Mary Jane Mitchell 340 age 4:J. . 
Mark Charles Mitche 1 {u41J age 17 months. 

*-* 
JJ'_.'.,MILIES .Q! BER'll-Il-}.. :&\.RT-STOFER' S CHILDREN 

CLYDE ItUSSELL S'l'OFER (230) married Claro. Dickerson (230s); Colorado. 
WILLu1D R.~Y STOFER (231) married Ruth Maston (23ls) • her address. ? 

Children: Virginia I.ou Stofer (380). Wanda Lee Stofer (381) • 

HOLLIS W~Y S'.roFER (232) married to Guy Foster (232s) 192?; street & No.? Mesa. Ariz. 
Children: Eileen Foster (390). Coleen Foster (391). 

DWIGHT STOFER (233) married Virginia Staut (233s); California. 
Child: j-on Rolland Stofer ( 400). 

I:t-..'E?s JTOFER (234) .married tn Joe Pash (234s); married to Denver Logan (234ss) Calif. 
CLilj_:i:-en: Jviarilyn Pash ( 42.0) • Dixie Logan ( 411) • 

RUTH dTO~'ER (235) married to Cecil Karcb (235s) in 1938; California 
Child: Mi cha el Knrch ( 420) • 
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VIRGIE STOFER (236) married to J"ohn McNabb (236s} in 1940; 243 s. Fourth St., · 
Coshocton, Ohio. Child: Stephen McNabb (430). 

**** 
SURN,\MES O'IHER 'IF....:.:N MITCHELL: 

AChelpohl ·40s 
J,,dams 12ls ~ seq. 
~\nderson 42ss 

Baldwin 18ls 
Barnes 271 .£!_ seq. 
Bonnett 4ls et seq. 
Bibbs 260s et seq; 
{Billie} !12s 
Brown 15s et seq. 
Brunker 7s- -
Bush 54s ~ ~c.l· 

Clark 84s 
cook 42s 
Couts 6s 

Dickerson 230s 
Downs ls; 90s et ~· 
Duncan 12s 

Eckhardt 50s 
(Elsie?) Sls 
Endenbeisen 123s 
Erwin 73s 
Ettles ·11.i:s ~ 3• 

Fostel'. 232s ~ ~· 
Frye 28ls ~ seSI.,• 

Geese 32s et ~· 
Gilpin 7ls 

Hart 8s et sea. ----Henry 13s 
Hogue 97 s 2.!. !l.£9..• 

Irwin 300s 

J"ohnston 71ss 
J"ones 5ls; llls 

Karch 235s ~ 3• 
King 122s 
Kirkbride 224s et seq. 
Koontz 22ls et seq:--- -. 
Maston 231s 
McNabb 236s ot seq. 
Mercer 8ss etsG"cl. .. 
Millard 180s -
Montagu0 47s 
Morath 10 

#*#*# 

Munsell 220s ~ ~· 
Murphy 5s; 16s et ~· 
(Myrtle'?) 30s 

Nelson 171 

Parker 2s 
Pash 234s et ~· 
Peoples 12ls ~ ~· 
Pierce 240a ~ seq. 
Prosser 92s 

Russell 113s 

Schrader llOs ~~· 
Sharp 43s 
Shultz 77s 
Stanley 80s 
Sta.ut 233s 
Stewart 112s .£! seq •. ; ~ 26ls tl ~, 
Stocker lOls · · 1 

Stof(f)er 6ls tl ~· 
Thomas 40s et seq. --Wachter 49s 
Watson 41ss 
Weaver ?6s 
Wilson 31s 
Worthington 241s 



Family Tree Of Elij8h Mitchell 

El:l.jah Mitchell and Eunice Downs 

1. Daniel Henry Mitchell and Hettie Catherine Parker 
10. Mrs. Joseph Morath ~ . 
11. First child died in infancy 
12. John Albert Mitchell and Rebecca Ellen Duncan 

20. ~enry Duncan Mitchell 
21. J:.;.lius Albert Mitchell and Irene Gilpin and Bernice Johnston 
22. Mary Hilda Mitchell 
23. Russell Herbert Mitchell 
24. Thomas Raymond Hitchell 
25. ~ancy Esther Mitchell 
26. Hester Catherine Mitchell and Walter J. Weaver 
27. John I. Mitchell 

13. Eli~ah Peter Lewis Mitchell 
14. Harvey Aitchell 1 20. Edith Mitchell and a Mr. Stanley 
15. Anna i1i tchell 1 Children 21. John Mitchell and r<~lsie ? 

and Robert 11 30. two children 
Harvey Brown 1 22. Charles Mitchell 

1 23. Ivan Mitchell 
1 24. Elva Hi tchell and a Hr. Clarl,· . 
1 25. GrRce Mitchell 
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

20. Mazel Catherine Brown and Joseph O. Downs 
30. Edith Downs and Cecil M. Bibbs 

40. Joe Bibbs · 
41. Robert Bibbs 
42. Thomas Bibbs 

31. Joan Dovms and Edson Stewart 
40. i·loll v June Stewart 
41. Grace Catherine Stewart 

21.Mary Lucille Brown and .tlerbert F. Cowgill 
30. k@~bert Cowgill Jr. and wife ? 

40. Carol Cowgill 
41. Bobby Cowgill 

31. Robe, ta Jane Cowgill and Arthur Barnes 
40. Larry Barnes 
41 • .Judy Fay Barnes 

22.Anna Leota Brown and Charles Warren Prosser 
23 ~Myrtle Erma B-'own 
21+. Robert Henry B"'own 
25 . .tia.rvey Albert Brown 
26 lnfant died at birth 
27. Hilda Imma Br-:~wn and John V. Hogue 

30. Betty Jane Hogue and Robert Frye 
40. Donna Frye 

31. John V. Hogue Jr. and wife 
32. Mary Ann Hogue 
33°" Roger tlogue 
34. Richard Hogue 
35. Timothy Hog~J.e 
36. Linda :1ogue 

16. Elizabeth Mitchell and Albert Murphy 
20. daughter died at bL.'th 
21. Olaf Ray Jvforphy and Haifair :3tocJ er 

30. Aartha Ann Murphy 



Family Tree Of Elijah Mitchell 

Elijah Mitchell and Eunice Downs 

1. Daniel Henry Mitchell and Hettie Catherine Par~cer 
10. Mrs. Joseph Mora.th 
11. John Albert Mitchell 
12. Elijah Peter Lewis Mitchell 
13. Harvey Mitchell 
14. Anna Mitchell 
15. Elizabeth Mitchell 
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D•e;I' Ltitch8ll Kin: 
'l'b.is taDlilY record was forosbadowed by th8 in-

com:pl.•t• on• produced l!'•b• 20, 1952 \Vith th8 aid 
of my wife Be.tty, a:nd illformation provided by 
me.DY of you. Th• choic• then was either to pub-
lish th9 incompl.et• record or wait for :rurthor 
illformation which I did not kJlOW bOW to obtain. 
I Jcn•W littlo about wbO my :relatives were; to 
say nothing about hOW to communicate with them 
aDd induc•· tbl•m to send me th• naxnes, dates, 
etc. which aro• tb8 substance of th• record. 

Let ~ g:i.v• b-.J:e some background of th8 rea-
sons I want•d to baVe ti:. record made. 

My Father, Ben Mitch8ll {7), loft bis Ohio 
~ land about 1880, wl:IOn b8 was 18. Ir. set-
tled in KanSas, wllo9r• at age 30 ha married my 
Moth11r, and wher- t:n.ir 12 children were oorn. 
His going to Kansas was nothing unusual. Other 
}41tcbells we.r• 8IllOng lJlllltitudes of young Ohioans 
whO went west :tor s~r harvest work. 

In 1952 I askod J. J. {Jud) Mitchell·(l8) if 
the~ was any particular circumstance about 
J3,en' s leaving• Jud said "No, be just said to 
c:cx·andpa and me, 'I'm going to Kansas;' and off 

bl' went.• 
Jud said tbaro wasn't much of a homo any more. 

B•n's Mother, Eunice (l•S) bad been dead about 
nine years. His brothers, Daniel (2) and Elijah 
(6). were married, and Jacob (3) was deud. Of 
bis sisters, AlUlA { 4) was dead and LoV• { 5) was 
dying. Sarah (8), who becamo 15 years old Juno 
ll, 1880, was, I think, tb8 110usek0eper. She 
became a motbltr on March 15, 1883, tbro• monthS 

twins. He visited us a few ti.Illes in Kansas in 
my early childhOOd• 

Once in the l930 1 s in visiting my pa.rents in 
Sparta, Oreg. I met a teenage lad named Robert 
Geese (Bl), Harry's nephew. 'rbeY were the only 
l\!itchell relatives I ever met until the 1951 
visit in Obio. 

That trip was pri:ma.rilY to Betty's original 
home land of New Concord, Ohio and the farm 
where her Father, HarVeY Watson, still lived. 
But being near to my Father's old hOme area of 
Newcomerstovm, I bad to go there and see what I 
could learn about the Mitchel.ls. Bob Geese and 
his sister M.abel {E!Q) . sllelte~d us. 

There was a picnic in Cy Young Park, Uew-
comerstown, and we met a whole ·host of l!iitcnell 
kin, all friendly, all hOspitable, all urging us 
to coxoo end visit in their hories. 1.ie were over-
whelmed with good will. This was a beginnine; of 
my learning about the Mitchells. I heard of 
many others wbO were not there. Soon I wunted 
to find out about all Mitchell kin. 

That was the start of desire which led me soon 
to think of mak~ng a list of names, a record of 
the falJlily. I 1·ias soon pestering m.9.1lJ1' of you 
for the necessary information; and your many 
helpf'ul responses ma.de the record possible. 

This record is yet. not quite complete, to my 
regt>et--not so much for today's young, because 
the scope of the job has to be limited sonmhere. 
I have included the young whom. you have reported 
to me. However, some living adults and some whO 
have passed on are missing: descendants of Law 
Mitchell { 13) ; and Sarah Mitchell-Hart ( 8) ; -and 
Jud (l8); perhaps the:re are others. 

before she was 18. 
11.y Father seldom talked about his family. This 

was not hOstilitJ'• I think it was basically bo-
caus•· bl· bad not bad much :tamilY lif•, and was 
separated from them at th8 early age of l8. 
Daniel was married oe:tore B•n was oorn; two sis-
ters a:od two brott-ra di•d of tuberculosis, all 

If intormatio~ about these comes:to me some 
day it would please me to print a supplement of 
them and send it to all of you. 

uut Elijah during B•n's teen years. 
-· .. -... ·-···-····-· . ····-·· -····-· ··· · · ·-······· - · ···~ .. 

:- · ~ · Ci:ici no.t sp_~ J!lUC.h of. bis a.read of tuber~ .. 
culosis, dHP within him until his lat• years; 
but my MOt~r mentioPd it to me. Tua once said 
to me' tbat if h•· bad remained in OhiO h• would 

This project in my eyes is worthy for several 
reasons. It is well to knOW about one's origins 
and f'3lllily. It gives one a better understanding 
of him.Self; it gives a feeling of security; one 
feels good to meet many relatives be likes at 
once, a.vid feels colllfortable and rela:iced with; 
the variety of :;;ierso:a:&lities and interests and 
outlook on life one meets is fascinating. -

baV• di•d soon of the dread disease. 

ThUs it was, tbat I knew a.lrnOst nothing about 
- my li.1itchell rel.B.tives wben I was in Ohio for the 

first tilae, in 1951. I knew the names Uncle 
Daniel and ;.unt Sarah but not the names of the 
other uncles a!ld aunts nor bow many there were 
nor what families theY roay have bad. I re1r.em• 
bered my cousin l1arrY Mitchell (19), one of the 

I have not tried to trace our ancestry further 
back than Elijah and Eunice. some think the 
Hi tchells are of Irish or Scotch-Irish oriein. 
Uy Father once remarked that as far as he kneVl 
he was mostly English. "\Te also bad a notion of 
same Dutch in Eunice Dovms' (l-s) ancestry. 
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As I like us as we are, I shall not worry, 
whatever tbe nationalities are. 



•rhe family hone in ;.~aryland was near t.he ::-iela-
ware border. ;1y l!,ather saiU the postal siid.ress 
was Delmar, Delaware. I once saw on a map of 
Kary land a ;,a tchell i2ond in that vie ini ty. Jud 
and :ala 1.Ii tchell ( 12-s) both told .me tne saae 
account of the family's removal fro1u I.:arylund to 
Ohio. 

It was during the Civil :iar. Earylanders we::e 
divided, some loyal to the north, sorne to the 
South. The Mi tchells were for the Horth. Dan-
iel (2) and Jacob (3) hid in the woods for a 
time to escape conscription in the Hebel army. 
In loading their goods for the move by wasc>n, 
they left an open space underneath for Daniel 
and Jake to hide on the wasc>n floor. 

Daniel was married and had t'l'm sons. Jacob, 
bv the evidence on his gravestone, could not 
~ve been more than 15 years old. That made him 
old enough to be eagerly sought as a soldier. 
The family seems to bave wintered in Hagerstown, 
Md., before going on to Ohio. !o.!y Father men-
tioned lil.gerstown freely on the infrequent occa-
sions when he s:peke of his early life. 

It seems reasonable to assume they left '.iico-
mico County, Maryland in 1864 and reached Hew-
comerstown in 1865. A poi~t coni'using to me is 
that Father spoke of being three years old at 
the tine of the move. His third birthday was 
.tpril 14, 1865. Se.rah was born June 11, 1865. 
One wonders if' they waited in Hagerstown for 
t~:t event. 

One of the interesting points for me in this 
family history is the element of time; for in-
stance, that Grandfather could have been born as 
long ago as 1801; that JJaniel was 22 years older 
than Ben and 25 years older than Sarah. Albert 
( 12) vias a fevr weeks younger than his Uncle Ben 
and more than three ye8Xs older than his Aunt 
Gi:;rah. Lewis (13) was two years older than -
Sarah. They surely saw her often. 

I have tried to imagine their mother or father 
breaking the news to them, ''Your grandmanllla has 
just given birth to your mveet baby Aunt Sarah •. 
Come and see her." 

.f'..nd one wonders what they tb.ougb.t when they 
beheld the tiny form. Did they want to hold. 
Aunt Sarah in their sturdy arms? Were they 
jealous of' each other for her attention and 
affection? nere they two years later devoted to 
her and protective as sh~-}~~d<l~_!d~8~1;e~-~~~-and 
suffered the bwn.ps and bruises which are com-
.men to the lot of a.ll. infants? 

~·Je may suppose they loved to tease and pester 
her, bringing do'l'm the wrath of parents on their 
heads: "You naughty bad boys to make your dar-
ling little Aunt Sarah cry.n 

;1e :rr..ay at least suppose now, IP.ore than 100 
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ye"'rs later, tb.t1<; suc:1 tni1!:3s Elb1:-n xve r..;;p-
pened. 

.Perhaps you \iill forgive Lle if I no-.·1 uri te 
about t".:o other :;:i tchells, both no longer liv-
ing--Jud (18) and I:enry ( 40) • 

Jud's i'irst cor:imunication -.:Tith me was a letter 
dated May 11:, 1952, an31·1ering my first letter to 
hilll. ) .. brief passage, in his spelling an6. pw1c-
tuation, will give un impression of his colorful 
personality: " the 11 of this Oct. i will be '79 
and going strong hope to live to be 120 and that 
v:ont take long." 

He told ne he and Grandfather I!lijah (1) lived 
alone several years after Den left for Kansas 
and Sarah was married. 'i'he old patriarch's hair 
v1as down to his shoulders and curled up all 
around, and white as snow. He v1as active until 
his last few days. They butchered some pigs a 
few weeks before his death. He shot eacn pig 
with unfailing accuracy. 

.·1tter Grandfather's death in February, 1085, 
Jud, aged 11, was sent to a state hone for or-
phans in Ul:irichsville, Ohio. He lived there 
till late S'ummer or early Fall. 53 did not like 
it. One day as he was playing on the grounds of 
this institution he watched a freight truin 
passing by slm'lly. r\fter that, whenever he went 
outdoors he had in his pocket the few nickles 

:.alld dimes that.were all he possessed. 

One day he climbed on . the train and rode it 
eastvw.rd, getting off at Steubenville, Ohio cm 
the Ohio River. He sat for sone tiine sunning 
himself and looking at the big river. .'.\. Sr.tall 
boat tied at the river bank stirred his desire. 
He found hilllself wishin1; there were ours in it. 

JU'ter some time, peop.1.e in a J.arger boat came 
to the bank, tied their boat, ana. went away. 
When Jud was sure nobody was within sight he 
took the oars of the larger boat and rowed out 
on the river in the smalJ. one. 

He went downstream, learning how to bandle u 
boat as he proceeded. He stopped for the night 
on the opposite side of the river tron where he 
had started. The next morning; he found roast-
ing ears and ripe watermelons in nearby fields 
and loaded his ooa.t with them. 

He continued downstream, taking C1.tre to cross 
the river ag8J1n. He sold his meJ.ons and corn in 
a village.:-.t.iie_~ tr~ve~ed on dovmstrea.m. · i1fl con-
tinued this travel, and business, for soi::e d"'ys, 
always discreetly crossing the river after each 
transaction, until he arrived at Gallipolis, 
Ohio. 

There he met a man who wanted to buy his ooat. 
He said he would not sell it unless he had a 
job. The man told hint ubout u barrel fqctory in 



the town. Jud applied and BOt a job there. :Ha· 
then sold the boat, found a place to live, and 
learned to roake barrels. Ha did not say how 
long he stayed in Gallipolis. That was 1885; he 
was back in Newcomerstown during the last ill-
ness of Elijah,:... Mitchell (6), who died ,;.uril 
7, 1889. • 

Jud's start on bei.?ig on his own in life at age 
ll assuredly influenced all of his later life. 

Now we come to the story about Hanry D. l;!i tch-
ell ( 40), the first of his generation to -survive· 
infancy. :..tter his brilliant militarY servl.ce 
he settled, about 1~20. in San Francisco. a:i 
kept in touch with his Mother (12-s) 8.nd the 
family until Hovernber, 1924. Then be stopped 
writing and they never beard from hilll again. 
It is natural in such a case to think the person 
n;ust i;iave ~hosen to disappear, for soma misdeed. 
by main point in relating this st~cy_is to put a 
stop fo~ver to any such notion. The t:i.naJ:;:proo1' 
of this is to tell what did happen. How rwas 
aule to learn about him is too long a story to 
tell bel'.9. I shall tell briefly what happened 
::..n:i. eive the p~oof. o:t his.. good cha.:racte.r.· 

,\tter his military years in the Philippi.lies 
during '.'lorld ':lar I be spent the remainder of his 
life in ::>an Francisco and the area of Marysville 
and Yuba City, California. During some of the 
!.ears in ~~an Francisco he was employed with the 
'.o:vse Detective Agency. In !.larysvill.e he was .a 
fo1·e:.."'18D. for years in fruit orchards owned ··by a 
prominent family there named Harter. · · 

The detective agency told me li3nry lived in 
the sutter Hotel during his last years. '!'heir 
ro:;.;ort of his character was all favorable. My 
l~ttcr to the Harters was answered by a 11rs. 
;;arter. .She praised him highly as a nin of 
responsibility, integrity, and intelligence. 
~l'he hotel niaooger, Mr. Charles O'Donnell, said 
~onry lived a clean life, paid his bills, and 
always saw to it that his family was well prQ-
vided for, and spent little on himself. 

:-te said Henry was particular in having persons 
of high character and respectability as his 
friencls and associates. I corresponded for sev-
eral years with Henry's stepdaughter Jeanne . . , 
Lrs. faul Hunter (119). - she always wrote of his 
.-. ind.ness to her and her great love for him as 
tltOU(-';h he was . ~r real father. 

;;enry entered Se.n Francisco Hosl)i;tal Dec. 28, 
1~46; died there Jan. l, 1947 of 9ancer of the 
tiancreas. By coincidence I was in San l!'rancisco 
tii: ... t entire day. It was more than four years 

·.-::r that I first bDJlrQ. of his .existence. 

H.e said Henry said nothing further, but showed 
uy his manner that he did not write. 

Hazel Downs (54) and I discussed tbis in Sep-
tember, 1971 in bar home in Hev1comarstown. Sbe 
and lbnry had carried on a lively correspondence 
in their early years. 3he could not explain his 
stopping writing, but she thought it might have 
been tor something that happened in his child-
hood which rankled in his heart. 

She said when as a boy be first earned enough 
money, he intended to buy a suit of clothes; but 
his parents took the money from him. She felt 
that might have been what rankled, all those 
years. 

Whatever the cause, it was a grievous circum-
stance; gt>ievous i'or him, his devoted gentle 
Mother, and all the rest of the family. None-
theless bB was a raan of remarkably good quali-· ·. 
ties--scrupulous honesty and int.Agrity, and · 
superior intelligence and acbievamant. This 
flaw cannot remove my pride in being his cousin. 

ill of my labors on the falllilY record hive 
brought me nothing r110re rewardirig than prGving 
the good character of l:i3nry, in clearing the 
mystery of his disappearance. 

Forgive me for giving so much space to so few. 
l was only using the information I have; and as 
it interested me I thought it JJlight interest 
you. 

It would be proper of re to than,'t by name here 
1.iany of you who helped me with information Eqld 
encouragement. It troubles me that if I start 
naming it will be hard to find a right pl.ace to 
stop. 

I hope tbis will be a suitable alternative: 
that I just ackno\•;ledge, wbich is true, that 
this record was not produced by me but by us. 
If you find errors, please tell me and I'll""'do 
what I can to correct them. I hope you will 
find the record interesting and beneficial; that 
it will enhance your satisfaction with being one 
oi' too Hitchell Tribe. we are quite decent rep-
resentatives of' the h\lllltl.n race. 

Q.uestion marks indicate doubt or unanswered 
questions. 

Middle names COI!llronly used are underscored. 
The ntllllbering of each person is intended for 

easier identification. I have changed the old 
numbering by eliminating the gaps I left in the 
old record tor future additions. . 

_,;;ill to be considered is why he sto-p-ped writ-
inr;. Of course I do not know. Mr. O'Donnell 
:.;:du Eenry once asked him if he wrote to his · 
?·.;other. He answered that he wrote every week. 

Husbands and wives have the same number· the 
one followed by the letter s is tor -in-l~w 
spouse. -

I have added ~ to a few persons' numbers be-
cause of accidental duplications. 

<i)~ 
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tfte ft'/{5t Two Cfer1t.J(.-,tio..is .. 
FIRST GENERATION 

ELIJ'.1\H MITCHELL (l) di•d n.ar Newcomerstown, 
Ohio in February, 1885. A newspap•r obituary 
said ~ was 84 or about 84. Family tradition 
has fixed upon this as his ~· It he was oorn 
in Maryland, as s .. :ins libly, his ~irth might b• 
on record in the State Capitol. The Ben Miteh-
dl ( 7) family tradition is tbat <h-andtathsr was 
uorn in 1801. Ht married EUNICE DO\\'NS (1-s), 
pnsumably also of Maryland. 

He is presumed to be buried beside her in Cen-
tenary cemetery 6 or s mlies southeast ot New-
c.omerstown. There is no .gravestone tor him. 
The words on her gravestone are (note spelling) 
"Unicy, wife of Elijah Mitchel, died .Aug. 9, 
1871. Aged about 52 years." He was a stone 
Jl,lllson. Their son Jacob (3) is buried on the 
left side of Eunice. Their chiJ.d.ren, born in 
Marylandi 

. SE¢oNb em:JER.ATioN 

DANIEL HENRY MITCHELL (2) born March 20, 1840; 
died March 3, 1915; buried in state Street Ceme-
tery, the only cam~tery in liewcomerstown; the 
obituary said he had been a citizen of the com-
JJtUnity 50 years. The family moved there 1'rom 
lfaryland in 1865. 

JACOB c. MITCEELL (3); unmarried; died of tu-
berculosis. His gavestone, beside his Mother's, 
reads: •Son ot Elijah and Unicy Mi tcbel. Died 
Jan. 6, 1873. Age 23 years." 

ANNA MITCHELL (4); birth and death dates, and 
place ot ourial unknown; died of tuberculosis 
before Love (5) died; seems to bave been older 
than Love and younger tban Jacob, but this must 
remain an open question unless and until authen-
tic dates are :found. 

LOVE MITCEELL (5); died Sept. 2, 1880 of tu-
cerculosis; age believed to be under 30. Her 
son Judson (18) said she is buried in Bartwood 
Cemetery near -Newcomerstown. We looked tor her 
grave there in Sept., l.971 but did not :find it. 

ELIJAH A. :MITCHE:LL (6) corn Feb. 2, 1859, died 
.i,pril 7, 1889 at bome near Hewcomerstown (news 
obituary shown me by Mabel Geese (73) his grand-
daughter.) Tuberculosis. judson Mitchell told 
me he was with Elijah "when the crimson tide 
began"--coughing up blood. 

~El:lJ"•'i)..IJ:N MITCHELL (7) (he later adopted middle 
name FR/UlKLIN) , corn April 14, 1862; died March 
11, 1944 in Baker, Oreg.; buried there beside 
remains of his wife. 

s.:a'o.H MITCHELL (8) born J"une 11, 1865; died 
; lay 8, 1938 in Newark, Ohio. 
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f>t?Ctt1J1nts of bAn;tl Mttl~Jr~H ( 2.) 
THIRD GENER.A!l'ION 

DANIEL EEliRY MI'roBELL (2) married HA'ITIE CATH-o 
ERINE PARKER (2-s) in 1868 or 1860 in Wicomico 
County, :Maryland; she was born in 1841 died 
Dec. 2, 1897, aged 57 years, 8 months, 'and 18 
days. ~r grave is beside Daniel's in tbe New-
comerstown, Ohio cemetery. Children: 

Mrs. joseph Morath (lOl, ~Daniel's stepdaugh-
ter; no information on her~given name and d;tes• 
she d.id not re.main with the .Mitchells a1'ter the' 
moved from Maryland to Ohio in 1865. y 

Eunice Mitchell (11) died in infancy. 

jobn Albert lif.1 tcbell (12) born May 26 1862 · 
Maryland; died May 29, 1922; buried in Green in 
Lawn Cemetery, Columous, Ohio; oridge construc-
tion :foreman for Nor:folk & Western Railroad co. 

Elijah Peter~ Mitcbell (13) born in 1864 
in :Maryland; died 1926; ouried in Circleville 
Ohio; stone mason. ' 

. Harvey Mitchell (14) corn 1866 in Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio; died 1929; buried in tbe New-
comerstown c~tery; umnarried; lived with his 
sister, Mrs. Lizzie Murphy (16). 

Anna Mitchell ( 15) born l;Ug. 29, 1869 in Tus-
carawas County, Ohio; died June 14, 1928; buried 
in the Newcomerstown cemetery. 

Louisa Elizabeth Mitchell ( 16) born .April 23, 
1872 in Tuscarawas County, Ohio; died June 13, 
1951; buried in Newcomerstown. 

FOURTH CENERATION 

Fl \MILIES OF THE CEIWREN OF DANIEL ( 2), 

JOHN AIB.!!:RT MITCEELL (12) married ln!BECCA 
~ DUNCAI.il' (12-s) on Dec. 7, .1.891. in her home 
town, Hicksville, Ohio. He lived then in Lan-
caster, Ohio. She was the daughter of L. T. and 
A. Duncan: oorn in Guernsey County, Ohio, Sept. 
21, 1872; died June 24, 1958; her residence, 244 
E. Blake Ave., Columbus, Ohio. Chi.1.dren: 

Henry Duncan Mi tcbe ll ( 40) , April ~6, l.893 in 
Fair:field, Ohio; died Jan. i, i947 1n San Fran-
cisco; buried in :Marysvi.1.le, Calif. Enlisted in 
u. s. Army sh:>rtly oetore age 21, about a year 
before the outbreak o:t World War I; served in 
the Philippines during that war; rose :from pri-
vate to rank. o:f captain; .1.ei't the f.\XmY and set-
tled in San Francisco after the war. 

Julius Albert Mitchel.! (41), ~-c .. 6, .1.894 in 
Lancaster, Ohio; died May 16, 1956; was employed 
in the office oi' Columbus Gas & .Fuel. Co., Colum-



Lef't to right; upper left Reva ( 65), 
J"ud ( l8}, Virgie ( 112} , Glenn ( ll2-s} • 
Center, J"acob (3). Right, .Peter Mitch-
ell, bro. of' Elijah (l), & sranddaugh-
ters lola, at left, & Nora Beal. Lower 
left, Sarah (8) & Lester ( 38). Rig}lt,. 
Harvey ( 14). · · · · ·· · 



address is P. O. J:Jox 2826, St. Petersburg, Fla. 
33731. stepson: 

Arthur H. Laube ( l20) , · 346 Glenbrook Road 
Stamford, Con. 08906. ' 

RUSSELL HERBERT MITCEELL ( 43) married BEES ER-
wm (43-s) of Vinton, Ohio; they celebrated 
their golden wedding anniversary in 1972; he was 
a salesman for a plumbing firm; retired; lived 
many years in Columbus, Ohio. Present address, 
150 u. E. Gardner Drive, Port Charlotte, Fla. 
33952..: · Children: 
· Barbara Jinn Mitcbel.f'(121), Nov. ·12, ·i926 i:xi. 
Columbus; Ohio. 

Mary Catherine I.Ii tchell (122), March 24, 1929 
in Cleveland, Ohio. Died .March 24, .l.967 in 
Toledo, Ohio; buri•d in ottawa Hills Memorial 
Park, Toledo. 

JOHN IRWIN 1IITCIELL (47) married T.m!IMA SHJL'.l"Z 
(47-s), born Oct. ·3, 1915; .he is an electrfolan.; 
they lived many years in Columbus, Ohio. Ad~ · ·· 
dress, Rte. l, Box 655, Punta Gorda, Fla. c33950. 
Children: 

Jacquelyn Lee J.Utcbell (123), Nov. 4, 1935 in 
Columbus, Ohio. 

1o Ann Mitchell (124), 110v. 29, 1939 in Colum-
ous, Ohio. Died Oct. 5, 1968; ouried in Glen 
Rest Cemetery, Columbus. 

Sgt. John Albert Mitchell (125), u. s. Marine 
Corps, born Jan. 6, 1941 in Columbus. Killed in 
North Vietnam Karch 21, 1966; Duried in Glen 
Rest Cemetery, Columous. 

EDITH MITCHELL ( 48) married to .ARTllJR sr.ANU;Y 
(48-s). Children: 

Frances May Stanley (126), Jan. 26, 1909; 
teacher; lives in Roseville, Ohio 43777. 

Hamer Allen Stanley (127), born 1911. 
Iuella Marie Stanley (128) , oorn 1912. 
Mildred Iucy St~ey. (l29 )1. born 19.13; married 

to Hurl !'isber (129-sb. divorced; no childl'6n 
died in 1939; buried in \'latertord Cemetery; 
\"iaterford, Ohio. 

Pauline Mabel Stanley (130), Dec. 1, 1916; 
married to Malcolm I.einster (130-s); hO "C1ieci -:ireb~ 
19587 No children; she was a u. s.· p0stai clerk 
in Uiallli, Fla.; retired 1964; returned to Ohio 
in 1966; address, Rte. 1, Vincent, Ohio 45794_.· 

JOHtl .u.Bi:!RT t::ITCHE:LL {49) married~ Klil'LAN 
(49-s); after his death she married·M; L. Rich-
ards; she died ;;.pril 1, 1970. Jobn and Elsie's 
children: 

Ge.rnet L'velyn Mitchell (131) ,Jan. 16, 1915 : 
died i.:ay 13, 1944; buried in Union Cemetery, 
::;olumous, Ohio. · 

J"ohn .iilliam llitcbell {132), July ll, 1917. 

. :.;:r ..:~.; LiITClEU. (50) married ·vrrL'U'i ? (50-s); 
u:.'.'ter his death she was married to John Stern; 
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address, 2564 ~·l. Ardm.Ore, Chicago, Ill. Charles 
and Vivian's daughter: 

Linda tii:tcbell (133) • 

IV!Jl :MITCHELL {51); 1ntoxmation about his is 
vague; rep0rted to have had one child: 

(l33a). 

GRACE MITCIELL (53) married to ? ROGERS (53-s); 
address, 2126 Spruce Drive, Glenview, Ill. 
$0025. Children? 

HAZEL CATHERINE BROWN (54) married to ·;roe O. 
DOl!l}IB (54-s) in 1915 or 116; he was retired wben 
she passed· away and th8y lived at 148 Chapman 
Ave., Newcomerstown, Ohio 43832. He was in 
building construction in many parts of the u. s. 
Hazel wrote me in 1952 that J'oe' s company "has 
an office in San Francisco but we have never 
been lucky enough to get on a job in Calii'ornia. 
Vle have been nearly everywhere else. I have 
moTed in the neighborhood · ot 50 times since we 
have been married. Our ,oungest- girl was 1n 22 
schools betore she graduated trom high school. 
I think that is a record, yet ~ never failed." 
Children: 

Edith ~·Downs (l.34), Feb. 23, 1923. 
I~zel ~~Downs (l~), Aug. 14, 1927. 

MARY WCIIE .BROWN (56) married to HERBER'!' F. 
COWGIIL (5s;;:s) In 1952 they lived at 324 »nmett 
St., Crest.line, Ohio 44827. Children: 

Col. Herbert Cowgill :rr., M • . D. (l.36}, Sept. 
18, 1918; married Mel? (l~s}; residence, 
2950 s. Newark Place, Denver, Golo~ 00232.) 

Roberta J"ane Cowgill (l37)J Aug~, 1?22 •. ~ 
ried to Noman Engard ( 137-s_) ; .reside~~, l,?§? 
Hambrick Rd., Sto!18 Llountain, Ge.. 30083. 

HIIDA :EJ.1MA BROWN ( ~l) married to J"OBN V • IK>OOE 
sr. ( 61"."s) Apr11 5, 1926; he is deceased. She 
is an adininistrative ofticer in Defense Elec•. 
tronics Supply ;.\gency, l!'ederal Government. She 
lives at 221 Green Vista Drive, Enon, Ohio 
45323. Children:. 

John V. H:>gue :Tr. { l.38), J'an. 4, 1927; mar-
ried Joann Bird ( 138-s) of New Philad~~pPiaJ 
9hi(); !JUilding contractor; address, .R •. R •. l, 
irewcome;rst~~'- Ohio 4383.2! 

Betty Jane H:>gue (139), Feb. 16, 1929; Fed. 
Gov't employe in Washington, D. C.; married to 
Curlysle Stark (139-s) of Temple, Tex.; address, 
9604 Sandy Bar Drive, O:x:on Hill, Md. ~021. 

Mary ,i)lD. Hogue ( 140), March ll, 1932; coun-
selor-coordinator, career education; married to 
__ =lam ( 140-s). Lives at 22l. Green Vista 
Drive, Enon, Ohio 45323 • 

James Roger H:>gue ( 141), :.ug. 19, l.936; fore-
man over three divi13ions R&M Pump Co.; married 



.. 

Janet lllgbes ( 141-s) of~ ~ppn~1··· iiJ~·' o~~9l5?50o~· 
address, 410 Lawnyiew, springt' e ' 

Richard Dean H:>gue (l42)d,B July llyl, S;:~~h=a 
. g manager. marrie ever . 

1~~:)1:f Springfield, Ohio; address, 2744 SUn-
set Ave•' Springfield, Ohio 4550.5. . . . 

TilllOthy Gene Hogue ( 143) ' Aug. 29' 1941; truck 
driver· married Frances Wil_t. ( 143-s) of,.., Sp~i~ 
field,' Ohio; address, 3300 ~1oon~cket, .:.pr ng 
field, Ohio 45503. 

( ) Jan 20' 1944 j married Linda Lou Hogue 144 ' • 3l3 "'ock "' ·· ) • address ..., 
to Donald Cocbeno~Jl•!s~3 Linda'was adopted 
St.' Springfield, o and ~ances A.Shelman of 
and rearedt by Cl~:c:as from exigencies of 
Newcomers own. . . · un family. 
Ill.lda's widowhood with a large yo ghg school 
Linda rejoined bar Mother after hi 
gr~duation. 

<J'» RAY :MURPHY c's3) married MAY!'AIR STOCKER 
(63-s) in 1939. They live at R. R. 3, Now-

rstown Ohio 42832. Daughter: come ' 
Martha A. Murpby (1'~), Feb. 9, 1940; teacher; 

unmarried; lives in the family home. 

SIXTH GENERATION 

BARBARA ANN MITclELt- (121) married to John D. 
Pierce (121-s), accountant and.building contrac-
tor and \'lorld War II veteran; married to ROBERT 

-E. BAXTEii (i2l-ss) ·; residence' 640. Dirlam Lane, 
Mansticid, oh.io 44904. · ·children:·· 

Barbara Lou Pi~rce ( 280) , Aug. 15, 1948 in 
Columbus, Ohio. Address, 76 Moses Lane, South-
ampton, N. Y. 11968. 

John Douglas Pierce (281), Aug. 23, 1950 in 
Columbus, Ohio. .Address, 640 Dirlam Lane, Mans-
field, Ohio 449044 h_. s. math, te~her, Columbus. 

MA.W CATEIERINE MITCHELL (122) married to WIL-
LIAM L~ WORTHINGTON (122-s), born in Cleveland, 
Ohio; ·be was employed with a savings and loan 
firm, she with Columbus Ge.a &. Fuel Co., both of 
Columbus, Ohio; married DON.UD c. RUPE (122-ss). 
Children: 

David I.ee ~lorthington (282), Oct. 21, 1952 in 
Columbus, Ohio. 

William Russell Worthington (283), Jan. 4, 
1954 in Columbus. 

Tbamas Edward Worthington (284), Sept. 21, 
1956 in COlumbus. 
· Those three brothers and their J'atber live at 
709 P81118la Drive, Baytown, Tex. 77520. 

Donna Marie Rupe (285), iwg. 5, 1965 in Colum-
bus. Address, 3506 Cedardale Court, Toledo, Ohib 
43523. 

J ACQUEI.YN LEE MITCHELL ( 123) married to JOEN 
E. WTCHLER (123-s) Oct. 28, 1956 in Columbus, 
Ohio; she is a registered nurse. Address, 5688 
Montevideo, Westerv1lle, Ohio 43081. Children: 

Shirley J.~t:U]. 1.ru~c~er { 28.GJ 1 . Ju~y .;.~ J~~. 
Douglas !Pranklin Mutchler ( 28'1), July 4, 1960. 
Mark Erwin Mutchler ( 288), J"an. 25, 1966. 

JO .ANN MITCBELL ( 124) married to .MEYERS 
( 124-s). Children: -

Ralph J. Meyers ( 289), Nov •. 81 1958. 
Larry V/ade Meyers ( 290) , llov. 12, 1959. 
Gary Wayne Meyers ( 291), Nov. 12, 1959 •. . 
Rebecca Uaomi .Meyers ( 292), Feb. 2, 1960 •. 
John Thomas :Meyers ( 293), April 28, 1962. 
Christina Louise Meyers ( 294), Nov. 10, 1965. 

FR&vCES MiJ ST.A.Nl:EY ( 126) married to JOHN 
SNELL (126-s) in 1935; she is a teacher. .Ad-
dress, Roseville, Ohio 43777. Children: 

John Snell Jr. (295), born about 1939; not 
married. 

Virginia Ann-Snell (296) born about 1943. 

ID4ER ALLEN Sl'ANIEY (127) twice married; no 
information about family. 

llJELLA. MARIE Sl'ANLEY ( 128) married to JOIN 
BOYD STOUT (128-s) in 1928. Residence, 812 
Arbor Road, Circleville, Ohio 43113. Children: 

John Homer Stout ( 29'1), Dec. 9, 1929. 
William Archer Stout (298), Aug. 5, 1933. 

GARNE'l''l' EVELYN MITCHELL ( l3l.) married to 
~·SIMPSON EDGlNaI'ON ft"Ti~i . .:.Sj~ ~.·c-~j~~~;· 

Thomas s. F.dgington IIli (299) ,_ ~~Y 4;,_ ~~~ .. 
Sharon Lee Edgington ( 000} ,- A;Pril' 30, i944·-lii 

Columbus, Ohio. •" 

JOEN WII.Lm1 MITCHELL ( 132) married .IRMA F~? 
~ ( 13~~)_•.;> Chil~:i>-_:_ ·- ... .. . .. . 

Carol J"oali Mitchell (301), Dec. l, 'l~,J. :~ · 
ried to William F. Weese (301-s); address, 2203 
Carnegie Lane, Apt. A, North Redondo.Beach, 
Calif. 9027Q. .. . ... . . . .· . . ...... . 

Michael .Alan Mitchell (302), Sept. 20, 1941~ 
After Irma• s death John married AMELIA BESIO 

( 132-ss). ~ children. Address, 220 Acme 
Drive, .'ikron, Ohio 44319. 

LINDA MITCHELL ( 133) • Family? 

· EDITH JUNE Dmms (134) married to CECll u. 
BIBB (134-s). She is a reading specialist in 
Berlin~lan School System, l!ilan, Ohio. Resi-
dence, River Road, Milan, Ohio 44846. Children: 

Joseph M. Bibb ( 303), Oct. 13, 1944 in Coshoc-
ton, Ohio. 

Robert Cecil Bibb ( 304), March 20, 191:>1, una-
ha, N'ebr. 

Thomas IV. Bibb ( 305), Nov. 2, 1952 in Ver-
sailles, Ky.; student, .Bowling Green o'tate 
Univ., Bowling Green, Ohio 43402. 

R:~ JQ..U.JJ.B DOl'OO (l35t married to EDSOl~ 
STE:\ili.RT (135-s). Residence, 1708 Franklin st., 
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Bellevue, Nebr. 68005. Children: 

ldolly Jane Stewart ( 306), Oct. 24, ;l.~4f?! . 
Catherine Grace stews.rt ( 307), May ll, 1953. 

Children ot JOHN V. HOGUE Jr. (138) • 

Rebecca I.ou li>gue (300)., :uarch 11, 1954. 
Brenda Faye li>gue (309), Sept. 26, 1956. 
James Richard li>gue (310), Sept. 27, 1957. 
David Clair Hogue (311), June 30, 1959. 
-~Joann li>gu.e (312), Sept. 2o, 1961. 
Ellen Jane Hogue (312a); June 15, 1962. 
Teresa Ann li>gue ·c313), Jan. 30, 1964. 

BEm JANE Sl'ARK'S (139) daughter: 

Donna Ellen Stai1'1t ( 314) , Nov. 27, 1948.; legal 
secretary; married to J:JlES ASH (314-e) Day-
ton, Ohio; address, l89 Bronston, Dayton~ oli.10 
45430. 

.son of MARY~ ELAM (140): 
·Thomas c. Elalll { 315), .AUg. 15, l954J student, 

lives with his parents. 

Children of J . .u.res ROGER roaoE. (J,4lh · 
Gregory Scott Hogue (316)~ Jan. 3, 1962. 
Jeft-rey David li>gue (317), Aug. l, 1966. 

Children of RICHARD DEA1'T HOGUE (142): 
Terry Dean Hogue ( 318), Aug. 8, 1967. 
Cristi Rae li>gue (319), Sept. 30, 1969. 
Cbad Everet Hogue (830), Feb. l.8, .l972. 

Children of TIMOTHY al!.1~ WGUE ( 143): 
Lisa li>gue ( 321) , July 20, 1961 •. 
James li>gue ( 322), Sept. 15, 1963~ 
Brian Hogue (323), June 9, 1966. 
Timothy Hogue Jr. (324); f1J?ril 23, 1971. 

Children of LIND.h. LOU COCEENOUR (144): 
Bret Cochenour { 325), Sept. 20, 1964. 
Bart Cochenour (326), Hov. 14, 1966. 
Christopher Cochenour { 327) , April 6, 1970. 

.SEVEftTH GE?OOUTION 

vmGINIA ANH SNELL (295) married to DAVID YEA-
GER (295-s) in 1963. Children: 

li>lly Yeager (350), Feb. 9, 1965. 
llichael Yeager ( 351), July 8, 1967. 
Child (352); born in Feb., 1972? 

JOBN HQ.!ER STOUT (297) married .JEANETTE l:lELL 
(297-s) in 1952. .Address, 5000 Jasmine Rock-
ville, r.Jd. ;roaoo. Children: . ' 

Jeffrey Charles Gtout (352), 1955. -
Lisa -~ Stout (353), 19_58. 

J.!ICH..EL ]J...AJ;! l.:ITCHELL (302) married W!.ARY BEA-
GLE (302-s); they live in Columbus, Ohio. Child: 

I.::ichael .;J.e.n l'1itchell II (354), .AUg. 12, 1970. 

THil.!A..3 SIMPSON EDGD!GTOU III { 299) married 

llA&TORIE _._ (299-s); address, 27918 NeW'bird 
Drive, saugus, Calif. 91350. Fourchildren: 

(354), (355), (356), (357). 

SHARON LEE EDGINGTON ( 300) married to Gli:ORGE 
EIEFTBERI.AN ( 300-s) • Address, 824 SUnland 
Drive, Orlando, Fla. 328oa .•. Children: 

Thomas A· Eleftherian (358), AUg 11 1964 
l'lilliam T. Eleftherian (359), No;. lS, 19sS. 

JOSEPH M. BIBB (:3()3) married DmORAH YOUNG 
(303-s). ,lb is a guidance counselor and head 
~e.sketball coach in Western Reserve High School, 
,fakeman, Ohio 44889. .Address, 5 Lockwood st 
Milan, Ohio 44846. Child: •t 

Kimberly Zo Bibb (360), Nov. 20, 1970. 

ROBERT CECIL BIBB (304) married .SHERI ROBmm 
(304-s); he is an auto salesman in !.U.lan Ohio 
Address, River .Road, Milan. DaUgb.ter: ' • 

Sarah D. Bibb (361), Feb. 28, 1970. 

( 't) 
Elijah and Eunice Mitcmll's daughter Anna was 

not mentioned in the old family record, which is 
dated Feb. 20, 1952. My information about ANNA 
mrromLL (4) c81lle almost entirely from Jud (18), 
wmn I met him ror the first time in· July, 1952 
in Ft. Wayne, Ind. 

" Either during that meeting or else in our cor-
responde.nce I once mentioned tbat I did not know 
how .many Mitcholl aunts and uncle.a I had, nor 
thoir names. In his reply he. named the seven 
children of Elijah and Eunice as they are given 
in this report. 

.After reading his list of names, and . after 
. working on the record tor some time, I seemed to 
have a gradual awakening of a dim, long-ago time 
ot hearing about my Father's sisters Anna and 
I.ove. The nemes Daniel and Sarah were fairly 
taJJd.liar. I bad never heard of Jacob (3) nor 
Elijah A. (6) • 
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Jud said .Anna was marr.ied to ORll! fl.illTH ( 4-s). 
li!l pronounced it as "oar." I asked him if he 
meant "Ora," t&nd said no, it was Or&, and. he re-
peated it several. times. He was not positive o.t 
t.ne spel...i..ing, as you wouJ.d know 11' ha bad writ ... ~· 
ten to you. He was a geniua ,_in his own way of 
speJ..ling, and you bad no tro'1b.le knowiDg what he 
meant. 

I have no dates for Anna• They must be on 
record somewhore. The b"tate ot Maryland should 
have her birth date in the Capitol in Baltimore 
and her marriage and death and burial p.Lac~ must 



be recorded in the Tuscarawas County Courthouse 
in New Philad~J.Phia, Ohio. 

This rather lengthy discourse abf>ut Anna (4) 
may bo duo, I guess, to a desire that s.bo not be 
torgotten. J'acob (3) is remembered by a date on 
his tombstone. So :far, wo have no date tor Anna 
and ·she lo:ft no descendants. 

.Here is the record, then, ot· her pathetic con-tribution to the 

TEIRD GENERATION 

ANNA MITCHELL (4) was married to Ore Snith 
(4-s), a railroad section foreman. Ber death, 
ot tuberculosis, must have been earlier than 
Love•s, and later than .Tacob•s. I think all 
happened in Tuscarawas County~ as J'ud did not 
speak; ot their llil:Ving away. Anna and Ore's son: 

born A,pril 28, lS98; died Nov •. 12 or 13, 1932 in 
i'enDessee. Children, all born in Tenn.: 

J'ames Berry Mitchell (64), Sept. 23, 1921. 
Reva Mitche.u. (65), April 28, 1923. 
Willard Ar.Dold Mitchell (66), Dec. 23, 1921. 
I.ova Mitchell (67), Sept. 21 or 26, 1928; died · in March, 1936. 
Glenn Arthur Mitchell (68); Sept. 20, 1930; 

died J'uly 24, 1970 1n auto accident be._•n Chai· 
rubusco and J't. Wayne, Ind.; iJVi•d 1n JU.v~nin 
Ce.metery, Churubusco. 

FIFTH~oN · 

.TMES BERRY llITCBEI.L (64) JDarried: 
l. LORENA DRAUGBN (64-s). Sh9 is no longer liv-ing. Children: 

Lela Mitchell (l46) born 1940 or '4l. 
William James Mitchell (147), .Tul;y 27, 1943 

2. MARIE FISHER (64-s.s). Daughter: 
Betty J'o Mitch9ll (148), n.c. 7, 1947. 

Elmer Snith (17) died 1n boyhood two years 
atter his Mother• s death; his Father had taken '· 
him with him during the d&)"' s worJc on the rail-
road. Elmer died suddenly, supposedly ot sun-stroke. · 

3. NANCY ,....__( 64-3s). Child: 
Daryl 141tcmll (l49)• 

4. WANDA SOE SBEL!OON (64-48), JDarri•d Nov. 20
1 

· 

l9'lO. Their first child exp.cted 1n May, 1973. 
They live at R. R. 2, I.aotto, Ind. 46763 l>Rs-C.~.i~ .. ..-, •+ t4V<. Mit,~.t,I (5) 

TlttRD GENE:RATroif · 
REVA JIITCBEI.t (61) Jllarr1•d .&lmr· WlI.Lr..wi Elam (65-s). Son: ; 

LOVE MITCBELL ( 5) Jllarried ' to: l. J' AMES nms COOTs (5-s).; Son: 
William Roser Snith (l.50), A,prU 2, 1943 ill 

iiethodist lbspitaJ., Ft •. Wa1J18, Ind. 
Second husband Jati.NK GORDoN (65-ss); address, 

Box 373, Roanoke, Ind. 46783. Sons, both born 
1n Lutheran lbsp1tal, n. Way.tie: · J'ames J'udson Mitchell (l8) born Oct. ll, 1873 

in ~sca~was County near .Newcomerstown, Ohio; 
spent his last years in Churubusco, Ind·. 46723; 
died Nov., 1963; buried 1n Riverview Cernetary, 
Churubusco. J'ud related to me the circumstances 
ot his parents' separation atter a very Short 
time. Our Grancitather Elijah (l) was rabidly 
opposed to liquor and his new· son-in-law dl'al:lk. 
They quarreled violent~. Love remained with 
her Father and her Eltsband lett her. 

As J'ud was born in tho Mi tcheJ.J. household and 
under custody ot Elijah .be adopted the name 
Mitchell. He was not quite seven years old when 
his Mother died. In babyhood he suttorod a bro~ 
ken hip fl'Olll a tall and was lamed tor lite. He 
nonetheless lived an active lite. 

Walter A.ndrew Gordon (151), Dec. 2, 1960. ..---" 
Douglas Mitchell Gordon (152), March 24, 1963. 

WILLARD .ARl:fOID MITCl:lEI.t ( 66) JllUTied BDTB J:EN,;. mas (66-s); two sons: 
J'emes Willard Mitchell (153). 

.. ··. -'i: . ? _. .? . (164)~_ . .. . . . ... • . 
Married B.ARBJUUi. BUCllC (66-ss); residence, 160"9 

Wabash .Road, Marion, Ind. 46952. Children: 
Michael Fuller (l55), Barbara•s son by a pre-

vious marriage; oorn Sept., 1949? · 
Shelley Diann Mitchell (156), May 3, 1952. 
Kevin liiU Mitchell (157), 1955. 
Billy Keith Mitchell (158), Sept. 30, 1958. 

Love was married to: 2. ·GEORGE WEsT MURPny 
( 5-ss) • No children. 

P'Otr.RTH GENERATION 

GLEN?r ARTBUR MITCmtL ( 68) marr'ied BJ'iRBAJlA 
iYAUGHN ~ (68-sf, J'une, 1961. Her daughter 
:'by a Dl'eVioUS...Jlla.n>iage: . . . ·-
.. " Sandra Leveque "(l.59J;B.be -ls married; probably-
lives in .Ft. Wayne; Barbara remarried atter Glenn's death. 

J'AMES J:ODsoN MITCHlil.L (18) married OVA ANNA · 
MITCim.L(lS-s) in Sept., 1920 in P.rmathwaite, 
Tonn. 38506; lived there some 30 years. ova was 

--

SIXTH GENERATION 

LELA MI'l'OBELL (146) married to Leland Keith 
(146-s); residence is on Bowman Ave., Pensacola, 
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na. 32503. Two eons: 
(328), (329). 

WILLIAM 11.MES loUTCHELL (147) married FRAUCES 
_l<i'7-e) ; address, 2502 Sou th Harrison St., 

· l't. W4Jl!18, Ind. 46800. Children? 

WILt.Ii!M ROOER fl!ITR ( 150) married: 
1 • .AJ.J:OB Dewr.l"l' (150-s). Childnn: 
Richan William Snith (330), J'une 2, 1961 •. 
Deborah Aml Smith (331), Oct. 21, 1962. 
2. Cm:>I VAN JCIRIC (~ss). Son: 
Bnr;&t -a. aid.th. (332), Oct. l&, 1967. 
3. DONBA SIJg WHISO.NG IMBODY (160-sss); she was 

uor.11 jf'w'b. 191, 1950 in J't. Wayne, Ind. Their ad-
dress, 1604 :Inwood Drive, l!'t. Wayne, Ind. 45805. 
Children: 

TaJJ1a Shawn '1h7aong Smith (333), Feb. 5, 1968, 
DoDDa SUit' s daughter by previous marriage; ado:p-
tion pending in AUtumn, 1972. 

K1cli.U. SUe S:Uth (334), March 25, 1971 in 
fte WQU. 

WlLLABD'S (66) two older sons, James Willard 
Mitchell (153) and 'l (154), and Michael Fuller 
(1!55) an marri•d; no further information. 

SBE:LIEf DIANN MITCHELL ( 156) married to G.i!RRY 
smm> (156-e). Childr•n: 

Bran Sneed (335), J'uly 22, 1968. 
Rachel an.ed (336), 1971. 

PesCttlJ;u1t.s of Elo~1i A· Mite.hell 
1'HIRD CBNBRATION 

ELU AR A. MITCHELL ( 6) married MARGARET COUTS 
(6-s) {proDOunced Coats); she died about J.887· 
tami~ attributed ber death to eating cucmnbe;s. 
'l'hillir children were born in PeopJ.es Church vici-
ni t}' ot t•oomeratown, Ohio: 

Harry Elijah W.tolle.u., sr. (19), May 3J., .L88l; 
died Sept. J.3, .L944; .Lived ma.ny years in Indi-
ana, Pa.; twin brotber of: 

Char.Les Harvey Mitchell (20), May 3.L, J.88l; 
died !'eb. 8, .Lt5.l; burled in Evergreen Burial 
Park, liew Ph1J.ade.Lph1a, Ohio 44663. 

lbDa Mi tcheJ.l ( 2J.), born J.864, died J.935. 

Twins (22 & 23), born shortJ.y before their 
Mot:t~r•s death; died at or shortJ.y after birth. 

J'OURTH GENl::RATION 

ll'.AMILIES 01' ELIJ'AB A. W:TCHELL'S (6) CHILDREN 

HARRf El.UAR lilTCBIU.L, sa. (19) married MYRI'LE 

l!IARG.ARE'l' BARR (19-s); they .Lived at 429 Phila-
de.Lph1a St., Indiana, Pa. 15701. Chi.Ldren: 

Virginia Ruth Mitche.LJ. (99), Oct. 8, 1910 in 
Savannah, Mo. 64485. 

CharJ.es B. Mitcheg (7.0}, age aoout 60. 
J'ulia Mitchell C71J, age aoout 57. 
Harry Elijah Mitchell, J'r. (72), March .L9, 

1920 in Indiana, Pa.; died Oct. J.4, 1971; buried 
in Qreemood Cemetery, Indiana, Pa. 

Arthur Couts Mi tche.L.L (73)", May 3, .193.L, Indi• 
ana, Pa. · 

CHAlUES H:iRVEY MITCHELL ( 20) married EDITH MAY 
WILSON (20-s), Aug. 9, 18~0 in Stanberey, Mo. 
64489; died Nov. 3, .L97l; buried 1n Evergreen 
,;,;uria.L Park, 1-iew Philadelphia, Ohio 44663. 
Children: 

J4ary Frances Mitchell (7~}, born dead June .LO, 
1914; ouried in Indiana, Pa. 

Alma ~Mitchell Ct;sl • May 8, J.9J.5 in Indi-
ana, Pa. · · · 

Gladys Grace Mitche.1.L (76), Sept. 16, 1917 in 
Indiana, Pa. 

Robert Wilson Mi tc.be.LL ( 77} 1 May l.5, 1919 in 
Indiana, Pa. -

CharJ.es Harold Mii;cheil ('1B), J'uly 2, 1921 in 
Indiana, Pa. . . 

J'ohn Francis Mitchell ( 79), J'uly .L5, .1926 in 
Wow Philadelphia, Ohio; died Oct. iil, 1934. 

DiMA MITCHELL ( 21) married to lDiER CLIFFORD 
CBESE (21-s) April 23, J.905 in home or J'. s. 
Barnett, E. Canal t:)t., Newco111erswwu, Ohio oy 
t.1119 Bev. E • .1r • .cattersun, J:Tesoyterian Cbur9.il. 
ChUciren: 

Mabel .l!llizabe"Ch Geese \BO), May o, 1':108 l.a 
l~ewc~rsi;.;,w.u., w.oere sne lives at 032 River st.; 
umoarried; secretary, ret~:t:fl.d in 1971. 

Robert Clifford Geese (?l), Sept. 23, .1'ili9; 
died Aug • .L9, J.'il'/2. 
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VIRGINIA RUTH l.UTCHELL ( ·i)g) married to PAUL D. 
SCHRADER (69.;s). Bssidence, · 325 Church st., 
Indiana, Pa. 15701. Children: 

Marjorie Mae Schrader (160), May 24, 1930 in 
Indiana, Pa. 15701. Married __ Vatter (160-~l; 
address, R. D. l/S, Box 214, Indiana, Pa. 0 

Carolyn Garland Schrader (161), Dec. 25, 1936 
in Indiana, Pa. Married_ Vaughn (161-sb 
address, 411 ~lest Hilton st., :E.'bensburg Pa. 
15931. • 

CR-1.RLES B. MITClli:LL (,7c) ~married lfilIZN JOH'.l.S 
( 70-s); he is vice-president or First .Federal 
Savings &. Loan A.ss'n of .Pittsburgh, I,a.; resi-



••nee, 100 llarl>eth Drive, Pi .. sburgh, Pa. 15277. st., •· w., - PldladolpJita, Ohio. ~I Children: . 

Catherine Mitchell. (162), age about 26. 
Robert .Tones Mitchell (163) age aoout 24. 

JUI.IA MITCHELL C7i) a&rried to BOBER'l' SlJm'fART 
('71-sJ; residence, 4004 Beach Drive, s. w., 
~attle, Wash. 98ll.6. Children: 

• ... : 
C.B:ARI.Es li\RoID Mn'OlBU. ( 78) JIU1"1e4 MAB!' ZITA 

lNDENBEISBN (7a;.8), bona llUoh l, 1980. lit is 
manager ot u·in~e ottioe; she is a ~irst 
grade teaoher. 8-s~enoe 8014 York DriTe1 WoOd-bridp, Va. 28191. Oh124.re2u COrbett .Mitc.beu· Stewart ClSf) •. ~~l• i,. . .l94.t. 

Elizabeth .Tane Stewart '165); Mat 20, 1943. 
Anna .Margaret Stewart U66), March 18, 1947. 
Robert Arthur Stewart (167), J\pril 22 1949 ii'U'y J'ane .IO.toheU (182), Oot. 31, 1948. 

Mark O.barles JUtcl3ell (183), .1eb. 17, 1950. 
.Tohn Ohr~stoi>mr 1.!ft.c.heU (l.84), Sei>t. 23, Paul stanley Stewart (168), Oct. i4~··_i9~1~ • 

1953. 
&RRY EID'AH MITC.BELL .Tr. C72Lmarried lUR!' 

jANg llTSSE.LL C72~s); the .t'am:i.ly home is still at 
201 Signal )load, Dre.-1 Hill, Pa. 19026. :Ee was 
a public school JllUsic teacher in Delaware, a :tew 
miles fro.In. his homa. Children: 

BOB.ERr CI.tno.RO . Qiias cei1 lllllrried ma xr..w. 
ABE'l'll WBDr.AHD Cel-t~) Jtm;t ... 19'1; li'rect at 63 . 
Saratoga DriTe, J'oJmstoq, Ohio 4303l. •• CJb124.reaa 

Dean Geese ( 185), Oot. 24, 1941. !!ichael Christian Mi tcheU ( 169), .Tune 13, 
1951 in IOWa City, Ia. 52240• 

htcinda Beth Mitchell (170), March 19, 1953 in · Darby' Pa. 19023. 

J'olm Oeese ( 186), .Tune o, 1946. 
.Tanet Geese (187), Oot. 27, 19~. 

ARTHUR COU'l's MITOBEU. ( 73) married CBIZUlto 
IsHI.t ( 73-S) in .Tapu, where he was on military 
duty. They live at 3520 jerrold Blvd., Bruns-
Wick, Ohio 44107. Children: · R<J!ERT J'QNJr.s MI1'Clml. (163) iiaiTied ffili.1:J2T CJ. ---1 .. i63-s). A4daH, 7993 llazmion Dr1ve, Pittsburgh, Pa. 15237. Soni 

Linda Itay- .Mitchell C 17.l), Mer 14, 1952_ 1n 
Granite City, Iu.,··62b40; married. to John 1f. 
Shoemaker D'r. Cl:71-$J.; ~.dd~ss, ~~ Jerrol,4 .Dlvd., Brunswick, Ohio. 

Do\Jglas Roy W:tcheiJ.- (i12), .Nov. 7, i954 1n LakewoOd, Ohio 44107. 

.ANNA~ MITc.H!!!I.t. C75J Jllarr1ed to !itJWID · 
DAVm PEOPLES (75-s), born Sept. 2, 189'1; died 
Dec. 27, 1950; :t&mily home, 259 I.eWis .Ave., N. w., New Philadelphia, Ohio 44663. Children: 

3'ettre7 Oba.t'le& mto~ll (337), .Tune 17, 1972 
in Passavaat !bspital, Pittsburgh, Pa. 

Amt\ STEW~ _(J..6~) .~i.d ~o .A~ DOU~_" 
PAD:!ER (166-s); filddr.esst ~~-72 .~oi~~sh ~ ... 
Santa Clara, Ca.lit. 950~0. Children: 

Kathleen Palmer ( 338) t Kay 1.15, 1964. 
Christina Palmer ( 339 Ji Alig. 28, 196~ 

BOGER BB:ND~.~L4Q~$ (177) • Darf~ -~. . 

David Mitchell Peoples (173), .Tan. 30, 1943 in 
New Philadelphia, Ohio. Married Jane Elizabeth 
Heathcock (173-sJ~ .. bo:rn Nov. 14, 1940. Address . 
935 Union .Ave •• l>l. VI., ~w-Pfilla.. Ohio 44663. 

·· ·· Jfl?iet ·Ann~ -.Pao.Pies ·c174) ;)5ct. ~, 1945 :in new 

ANDREWS (177".".s.); fl.d~ss, __ 510 Marlow Drive, .Fo~ 
Walton Beaoh, J'la. 32154.8. Sona 

Miohael Boger Adams (340), J'eb. 29, 1968. 

MARY JANE MITO.HEI.t (182) married to J'AMES 
LOVEI.t!.CE (182-s). Besidence, 8603 1:111>7 st., 
Manassas, Va. 22Uo. Daughter: 

Mary Ellen I.ovelaoe (341), Nov. 14, 1969. Phila., 0.!Uo; died ucf: 6, l~45; - .. . . 
·Pny-:rrrs-rane··Peopl"es .. (175), .rune 7, 1947, 

G.LiWYs GRADE MITC~u, ('.16)., .lllar.r1eci to HEND.ERiio 
SON LEROY liDAMs (76-s), oorn .A.Pril 27, 1915; .be 
has been :tor many Y8ars a teacher, or pro:fessor, 
o:t mathematics. Address, looe Beachview Drive, 
Fort rlal ton Beach, .Fla. 32548. Children: 

.Ihgh Mitchell ildams (176), Dec. 16, 1943. 
Roger &nderson Adams (177), July 27, 1945. 
Richard ~11lson Adams , (178), Aug. 2a. 1951. 
N'ancy Ellen Adams (179), April 21, 1§55 

. ROBERT V1'ILsON MITCHELL ( 77). lllarr1ed RUTH J.t'.\X-
!NE KING C77-s), .Oct. 4, 1919; residence 719 Oak 

DcscttW9nts Pf- ltnla111;,, Mltch~ll (7} 
T.HI'l!> GENERA.TIO?l 

B.EN;r AMIN JR.:\lllKLW MITCBELL ( 7) married ju~HIE 
.~lWHKER (7-s) in Maize, Kansas on April 27, . 
1892; a.be was born at Aber8yche.n, Monmouth .. 
Wales, Sept. 9, 1868; die~ Dec. is. 1943; bur-
ied in .Bclter, Oreg • . She was 3 Years old v1lien . 
her family came to limerica; they were a farm 
family in Kansas, then took a 160-acre home-
stead in Baker County, Oreg. in 1913. Child~ 
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ren, all oorn in Sedgvlick and b'1mner Counties, ( 26-s); no children; married cmrrRUDE .ANDERSOM 
KanSas: (26-ss), who lives at ~70 Central Ave., Pacific 

arove, Calif. 93950. son: 
Uoyd Brunker li!i tcbell (24), Jan. 13, 1893; 

died .~ug. 22, 1946; buried in h.rgonia, lCuns.; 
banker; · iorld ·.:ar I vet. 

Loren Harc>ld :Mitchell (86), June 9, 1930 in 
. Tacoma, Wash. 

Lunice )lny :.iitcbell (25}, Feb. 3, 1894; 
housewife; nissionary in China 1922-'33. 

Harold Paul Li tcllell (26}, Sept. 18, 1895; 
died·Feb. 20, 1'943-·in'Fortlarid, Oreg.; buried· 
there in Lincoln Liemorial Park Cer.ietery; ge.~ 
ae;e r.lil.n; Horld ~iar I veteran. 

Claude Russell l:.:J.tcbell (27}, June 4, 1897; 
fanuer on land including the ho;1Jestead near 
Sparta in Baker County, Ore~.; ~iorld Har I 
vet. 

Dvtight Emerson lrii tchell ( 28} , July 4, 1898; 
newspaper writer, teacher; ~Iorld '.lar I vet; 
retired. 

Karjorie Ruth !iitcbel.l. (29), r.:arcb 12, 1901; 
hous1:raif e. 

·1:ynn ~ I.:itcbell (30), Sept. 12, 1902; 
wholesale oook fin'l. clerk; retired; bachelor; 
·,:orld \iar II vet. .:.ddress, "i. c. Box 643, 
J:.pache Junction, ;..riz. 85220. 

Carl .~ton 1 .. :itchell (31), .;.ug. 20, 1904; 
grocer; woodsman; retired. 

HarrY o.·oome r.iitchell (32), J'uly l, ·1906; 
wholesale oook company clerk; ,'lorld Har n 
vet; died June, 194..4; unmarried; buried in 
Baker, Oreg.; twin brother of: 

Charles Lysle Eitchell (33), July 1, 1906; 
grocer, motel I!lLlnager; retired. Died l!'eb. 27, 
1972; nest Haven Crematorium, Eugene, Oreg. 

Yale .1.udrey lvii tchell ( 34) , J'une 5, 1908; 
u. s. Forestry Service; lumberman; retired. 

Jol:ln Raymond J..~itcbell (35), uov. 29, 1911; 
lumberman, private forester. 

F .. ll.m.r:;;s O:C' CHil.D.Lll: o~, Bll·i F. 1lITCHELL ( 7) 

CI.ti.UDE RUSSELL MITCHELL ( 27) married DESSIE 
SHt\HP of Newbridge, Oreg. 97866, their present 
address. Children; bOl'n in Baker county, Oreg.: 

Haldor 1/I.itcbell (87), :Nov. 18, 1923. · 
Dale i:;J.ay Mi tcbell (88), J'uly 17, 1925. 
;.l.va Mitchell (69), Feb. ll, 1930.· 

DHIGHr EivlEHSON 1UTCEELL (28} married JO E'l'rLES 
(28-s} June l, 1929 in ~oise, IdabO; divorced; 
inarried ELIZi'.BETH M..iE WATSOl'f (28-ss) Jan. 24, 
1948 in 5'UnD:Y'Vel.e, Calif. 94086. Address, 520 
Lowell AVe., i'alo .Alto, Calif. 94301. Children: 

George Ettles (90), stepson born about 1920 in 
IdabO; address, 7412 Circlet Uay, Citrus Heights, 
Cali.~~ 95610. . . Jo~n ttitcbell (91), born I.A>la Jeanne Nelson, 
:t:Jov. 22. 1939 in .LibbY. Eont. 59923;adopted. 

l.'JIRJ'ORIE ROTH MITCmLL (29) married to CiJU. L. 
BUSH ( 29-s) Oct. J.92..L in Philomath, Oreg., the 
Rev. c. T. -,shitt.i.esey officiating. Carl was a 
dairy rarmer near King's Valley in BeniJn 
County, Oreg.; born and died there, July 17, 
J.896-JuJ.y ·20 or 21, 1951. Her address, .Lon 
Applegate St., ?hilomath, Oreg. ':173?0. ChiJ.dren: 

,;nna I.A>raine Bush (92), Nov. 12, 1':J2i:: in Ben• 
ton County, Oreg. . 

Gracen .Lee Bush (93), Feb. 2J., l':J24 in Benton 
County, Oreg. 

C,i.?.L AL'l'Oll I.U'l'LiJ:llSLL l 3J.) married ED.L'l'l:i MON~' 
TAGUE ( 31-s}; they are retired, living at Hte. 
2, Box 5':15, Bend, ureg. ~7?01. Children, aJ.J. 
born in Oregon: 

Carol Louise r.a tcbeJ.J. ( 94), J'une ~, 1932. 
DaJ.e AS her h':i tcheJ..L ( 95), Oct. t:i, ..1.934 in 

COndon, oreg. 978~3. 
UC'YD n;ro;if~H. :J:'lCili~U. (24) married HOV 

:.cmr.:;;;c1IL-THCJ.-1"5 ( 24-s) .r .. ug. l 7, 1936; they 
l.ivce. in i..rgonia, Kans. 67004; ufter his death 
she married Luther ~hillips and renained there. 
Her son: 

Rit1:1. .L.Ois I>!itcheJ..L (96), Nov. 4, l':J:J6 in 
Terrebonne, oreg. ':17760. 

JU.ton Ray Mitcbe.1.J. (97), J'an. lb, J.942. 
Bonnie Beatrice MitcheJ.J. (98), Dec. ;::B, 1948. 

CH.~ LYS.i.Ji! MITCHELL l33) married MADELIN£! 
Bill Thonas ( 82) 

ElJNICE i:J.l:C MITClt~LL ( 25) was married to LE!::>Tf.;ffi 
:N. BID-.'N!::TT ( 25-s) June 3, 1945. He was born 
Oct. 21, 1889 in 3belby, liebr., son of George 
and Laura Bennett. They live at 12430 G. Ash 
Ave., ;.pt. 6, Tigard, Ore{j. 97223. His 3 sons, 
~ .bcirn_ in Tillamo.ok, ore3• 97141: 

Lester Helson Bennett Jr. (83), !!~ u, -1':12i; 
county sanitarian. 

!jerrill Stanley Bennett (64), July_l8, 1923; 
missionary. · 

Clifton Francis Bennett (85), July 27, 1925• 
chemist. ' 

ELI2.i;l3.l<.:'r.li WAOHl'E!t (33-S} ?iiiarch J.2, J.932. She 
was born Sept. 14., J.907; she lives at J.879 M 
St., Apt. l7, SpringfieJ.d, Oreg. ':J7477. They 
were grocers, first 1n Sparta, then Milton- . 
:Freevra.ter, Oreg. Ber pal'ents were Anton and Eva 
Bauman Wachter. Cbl.ldren: 

Connie l!'lora Mitchell ( 99} , May ll, 1942 in 
Baker, Oreg.; Uillll8l'ried; medica.1. technoJ.og1st; 
l1ves at .~o Ken Ray IA>op, Spring:l."ieJ.d, Oreg. 
97477. - . . . . 

Elinor J'e.yne. Hi tchell (..LOO), Sept. 29, J.946 in 
Port.Land, Oreg. 

YALE i'ilJDi&'Y l<UTCIDLL (34) married K..:.T::.=JR'.lN ECK-
HtiRDT (34-s) in 1935; be is retired from u. s. 
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.Forestry Service; Kathryn is a music teacher, 
concertmistress ot Boise S)imphony Orchestra, was 
tor many years on the mu.sic faculty ot Boise 
.Tunior College and Boise state College. They 
live at 3103 Winsome Road, Boise, Idaho 83700. 
Son: (adopted): 

HAI.DOR IJITCHEI.L (87) married Pi'11LINE DURON 
(87-s), born lune 29, 1931 in Sa1t1llo, Coa-
buila, Mexico; their address, 1418 Melwood Drive, 
San J'ose, Calif. 95100. Children: 

Marilyn Mi tcholl (19'), May 22, 1956. 
Dtana Mitchell (198), liov. 4, 1917. 
David Mitchell (l$1i), AUg. 21, 1961. 
Sandra Mitchell (1~00), Oct. 10, 1962. 

Holden "Denny" Mitchell (lOl), July 6, 1943. 

JOHN RAYMOND MITCHi!LL ( 35) married ROSEMARY 
.TONES (35-s), a native of Oregon. H9 is a 
woodsman; private forester and fonner logging 
contractor. Address, P. o. Box 635, Sumpter, 
Oreg. 97877. Children: 

DALE Mf3: 1.iITCHE:I.L (88) married to ROBERT LO!~ 

Anna Jean Mitchell (102), Sept. 24, 1931; died 
.Tuly 16, 1956; buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, 
Balcer, Oreg. 

YOUNG (88-s), son ot Loyal and 1essica Young; 
born Dec. 12, 1917 in Seattle, ilash.; address, 
Richland. Oreg. 97870. Children; all oorn in 
Baker, Oreg.: · 

Sally ,uin Youns.Ja>.11), J"uly 17, 1956 • 
.Tetter). Robert Young (208~ 1an. 22~ 1959. 
susan Jane Young (208), April 2, 1963. 

Dorothy Marilm Mitchell (103), May 17, 1933. 
Wanda Mitchell (104), Oct. 23, 1935. 
Nedra Mitchell (105). 

.FIFI'H GElJERATion 
.ALVA RONALD MITCHELL (89) married ELIZABETH 

. ll:m'.ER NELSOH BE!-IliETT lr. ( 83) married EVELYN 
BECBILL (83-s) Of Battleground, Wash. o.~ . .Tune 9, 
1951. Address, 2520 NeotOD11~1t Ave., Santa Rosa, 
Calif. 95406. Children: 

LOUISE KUNKEL (89-s), oorn Dec. 29, 1928 in Mil-
ler, s. D., daughter ot Abraham and Alma J'ane 
Kunkel; she is a school nurse, he a juvenile 
probation otticer. Address, 560 West ".B" st., 
Fallon, Nev. 89406. Children: 

.Tohn Russell Mitchell (2<>'), J'eb. 24, 1957. in 
Alan Nelson Bennett (J.aij), .Tune l, 1952 in 

Portland, Oreg. 
Kathryn :tel.oise Bennett (189), born Apit'il 13, 

1957 in McMinnville, Oreg. 

MERBILL STAN.LEY BENNB'l'.r ( 84) married MY.RTL1!;.:. 
BJ!U.E w.u:.TO_N .C~~J .111_.Qregon .city, Oreg., Au11:. 
25, 1951. Address, 835 Mi.Dami l6JO.Nisli1·12 
C.bo:me, Sapporo o6o, .Ta.pan. Children: 

Philip Mark Bennett (190), .Tuly 13, 1952 in 
Kansas City, Mo• 

Gary Michael Bennett (191), May 17, 1954 1n 
Tokyo, J'apan. 

Merrilp. Louise Bennett (19.8), .Tune 7; 1957 in 
Tokyo, .Tapan. 

CLIFTON lraANCIS BENNE'.rl' (85) married MARVALENA 
ANDERSON (85-s) in Portland, Oreg., t'l<>v. 20 1 
1956. Address, 1423 U. E. Sixth Ave., Camas, 
Wash. 98607. Children: 

Genevieve Eileen Bennett (l9SJ), Sept. 9, 1957 
in Portland, Oreg. 

Gretchen Frances Bennett (1911), March 9, 1960 in Portland, Oreg. 
Michelle Annette Bennett (19-6), J'uly 31, 1962 

in Portland, Oreg. 

I.OREI'l BAROID MITCHELL ( 86) married OCT.4.VIA 
POPA (86-s) in Feb., 1955; no children; di-
vorced; married J,'\.°"tlELlNE MOORE LOREl'll'Z (86-ss) 
Sept. 10, 1962; she was born Oct. 24, 1943 in 
San .Tose, Calli'. Address, P. o • .l$0X 8931, Port-
land, Oreg. 97208. Son: 

Dean Harold Mitchell (196), March 10, 1963 in 
Carmel, Calif. 

Nampa, Idaho. 23 
Roni Lou Mitchell (20U)' born and died Nov• ' 

1958 in Naiii;Pa, Idaho. · 
Karl Thomas Mitchell (205), May 9, 1960 in 

Nampa, Idaho. . 
Robert Alva Mitchell (20'Z), Oct. s, 1961 in 

Nampa, !de.ho. 
Nancy Lee Mitchell ( 208) , Jlaroh 25, 1965 in 

Fallon, Nev. 

GEORGE Z'l"l'.LiS ( 90) ~ied llAR!' ......._ ( 90-s) • 
Childreiu 

Steve Ettl.es (208) • . 
Two othe1'8, (218), (211). 

JOANN MITCEBI.L (91) married to l!DMOND I.ODIS 
ROSSOVICH (91-s) ot a San .l'raDcisco family; has 
managed grocery, poultry market, motels, apart-
ment houses; now an irrigation district employe. 
.Address, Route 2, Box 2545, Auburn, Calif. 
95603. Children: 

Debora .Te~ RossOTich· (212), AUg. /6, 1960. 
F.dmond Louis Bossovich :rr. (213), J'an. 'l, 1963. 
Jennifer IQnn Rossovich (214), A:Pril 16, 1964. 
Daniel Jilnerson Rossovich (215), Dec. 28, 1969. 

LORAINE BU'SH ( 9:tl_. . & .raed1cal taclmiciaJ:a, ~ 
ried to GEORGE ~ MIU.ARD ( 92-s); he was 
born May 27, 1925 in San :rose, Calif.; investi-
gator, to:rmor police ottioer. .Address, 1176 
Bird .. we., San :rose, Calit. 95125. Children: 

Sharon Louise Millud (2l.f), iq,ril 115, 19153 in Corvallis, Oreg. 
George Sherman Millard III (217), Uarch l, ----

1955 in San Jose, Calif• · · 

GRACE!~ LEE BUSH (93) married .TESSIE ORA B:W>-
WIN (93-s), daughter ot Duane w. and Isabella 
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Watson Baldwin. They live on the old Bush Fam- Oreg. 97837 • Children: 
ily farm; address, Route l, Box 76, Philomath, 
Oreg. 97370. Children: Davelle 1an Koontz (241), Dec. 16, 1951 in 

Uetei Kay .uush (~), .Oct. 15 1951. John Day, Oreg. 97845. 
Jerald ~e .uush (2lilt Dec. i0, 1954. Jonda Gay Koontz (243), Dec. 23, 1952 in 
Steven Ray Bush (220), Dec. 14, 1959. Baker, O:reg. _ . .. 

. _ . _. Clwynneth Joy Koontz (2i4:3_t, Nov. 25, 1953 in 
Dfa.1!: ASHC:R :MITCliEU. (95) married :BARBARA li~UPr John Day, Oreg. 

(95-s) of Bend, Oreg.; logging truck driver __ and_ Kristi Kay Koontz(~); 1an. 31, 1955 in John 
mecbaniG. .Address, Rte. 2, llox 430, Bend, Oreg. Day, Oreg. 
97701. Children: Valerie Joan Koontz (245), A;pril 19, 1956 in 

Robert Dale Uitchell (22lt), April 20, 1962. 
DeEddra Ann llitchell (222), Aug. 30, 1~63. 
De .. \llna Dawn ?.!itchell (223), Sept. 16, 1964. 

RITA LOIS :MITCH!i!U. ( 96) married to KE.i'J!WJTH W • 
RICI (95-s) Nov. ll, 1954; be died March 3, 
1968; married to JOEN R. (DICK) .ALLEN ( 95-ss) ; 
address, Rte ~. Box 1475, Bend, Oreg. 97701. 
Children: 

Teresa Vale Rice (224), Oct. 8, 1955. 
Lois ~ Rice (225), June 7 ~ 1957. 
Y..enneth ·iiayne Rice Jr. (221), .AUg. 29, 1959. 
Carla Mary Rice (227), Aug. 15, 1951. 
Jeffery Ieonard Rice. (~28), July 9, 1962. 
Iimala Dawn Rice (2219 , July 2J., 1963~ 

it.I.TON RAY MITClm..L ( 97) married MIIDRED 
(97-s) in North Carolina; be is a truck driv6r 
in construction work; address, RW 2, Box 595, 
Bend., Oreg. 97701. Childre»..L ·. 

F.d.ith J'uanita Mitche.U (2;30.), April 29, 1964 
in Fort Bragg, N. C. 28307. 

CarJ. Alton Mitchell Jr. (23l:.), June 17, 1965 
in Bend, Ore.~. 97701. 

Torrie p~~-: Mitchell ( 23a) • ;ru,ne 24, 1970 ill 
:Redmond, Oreg. 97756~ 

BONNIE BEATRICE MITCHELL (98) married to JAMES 
MAHR: MEDE ( 98-s). Residence 2509 North 30th 
St:'";' Boise, Idaho 83703. Daughter: 

Meagan Anne Metke (23$), Nov. 22, 1971. 

ELINOR J AlllE MI'roBELL ( 100) married to FR!i:NK 
H. AOONSON (100-s), radio station e:icecutive; · 
Elinor was a teacher. Residence, lll North 31st 
st., Eu.gene, Oreg. 97400. Children: 

Hilary Heath Atkin89~ . (234), 1970? 
canwron Atkinson (2.35)• 1972. 

HDI.DEU MITCllEU. ( 101) married ALICE McORARY' 
(101-s); be is mnager of a title insuran'ce of-
fice. Residence 717 Cedar .st •• Lewiston, Ide.ho 
83501; 3 children (236}, . (237), (238). / 

,JJ:!.:. T.!l:AN M!'ICHELL (102) married to ROY L. 
:i .. lU!!.SJ::LL ( 102-s ) , woodsman and logger. Children: 

Iucille AJm Munsell (23'>) AUg. 23, 1951. 
Rebecca. Munsell (~). 

DOROTHY t:l/l.RILYN Ml'ICE!:!LL ( 103) married to 
C!l:::.s'l".1.;;n DAVID KOONTZ (103-s)' born Oct. 29, 
1931 in Baker, Oreg. rlddress, Box. 3, lilreford, 

Baker, Oreg. 
Richelle Van Koontz (246), Sept. 14, 1957 in 

Baker, Oreg. 
K1mala Nan Koontz (24~l, .April 15, 1959 in 

Baker, Oreg. 
Chester David Koontz tr. (246), Nov. 1, 1960 

in Baker, Oreg. · 
Shauna Dee Koontz (249:), Sept. 23, 1962; Mer-

nie explained that Baker, Oreg. is the official 
t>irthplace ot record, 1>ut sbe was uorn at tbe 
toot of Dooley Mountain in Baker Valley enroute 
to the hospital. They lost that race. 

WAlIDA J'OYCE MITCHELL (109) married to DELL G. 
LOWE (108-s) , born Dec. 30, 1932' in Gooding, 
Idaho; log hauling contractor; address, Rte. 3, 
Box 3803, Le. Grande, Oreg. 9'i'850. Children: 

Darrell Mitchell Lowe ( 25o l. March 24, 1955 in 
Baker, Oreg. .- · 
l"Tendell,~'-;rean Iowe (251l), Uov. 10, 1956 in 

Baker, Oreg. · 
Brent Dougl~s Lewie (258), Feb. 15, 1959 in 

Baker, Oreg. 

NEDRA MITCHELL (105) married to CLIFFORD ~ 
vm (105-s)' a peace officer and cattleman. .Ad-
dress, 2175 14th St., j:jaker, Oreg~ 97814. Three 
children: 

Shannon Tarvin (253). 
(254) and (255). 

SllTH GENERATION 

DAVEI.ll JAN KOONTZ (241) married to Dtl.J!! LAW-
mICE ~·~: (241-s), a outcher; born March 29, 
1952 in Corvia.llis, Oreg.; address, Box 93, La 
Grande, Oreg. 97850. Son: · 

Shae Travis Baker (342), Oot. 1, 1972; first 
great-great grandchild of Ben (7) and iuuue 
(7-s) :Mitchell. 

Ve5c:erid).'>1ts df .S"~~~ .MitcJ..idl ( S) 
TBIHD ~ION 

SABA.H MITCHELL ( 8) married to GEORGE W • HART 
(S-s); ha was born in 1835, died 1926; second 
marriage to GEORGE ;r. MlmOER ( S-ss) , who died 
March 7, 1925 aged 4'1. Children: 

Bertha J"e.ne Hart ( 36) born March 15, 188_3; 
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died May 23, 1.940; buried in Prairie Chapel Cem-
eter,y, Coshocton, Ohio; housewif'e. FIFTH ®lERATIOM 

Gilbert &rt (37), Sept. 28, 1884; died Oct. 
26, 1930; buried in Crown Hill Cemetery, Indian-
apolis, Ind.; ulacksmith, .Pennsylvania .Railroad. 

lester V. &rt ( 38), April 22, 1895, Tuscara-, 
was County, Ohio; died March 11, 1929. First 
wife, Helen .Penn (38-s); second wife, who survi-
ved him, Rachel. (38-ss). Ho children. Les-
ter t\'as business-agent tor 1-iachinists• Union of 
Big .l!'our Railroad Co. He lived at 528 ii. 43rd 
st., Indianapolis. 

Lloyd Linds Mercer ( 39), March 20, 1902 in 
Newark, Ohio; died there J'uly 28, 1970; lived at 
477 Hende~son st. (zip 43055). 

FOURl'H ~~ION 

l!'.llMILIES OF S;\RJJi MITCBELL'S (8) CHIWREN 

l.'IU..UID RJ:f S'l'OJ'ER (107) married mJTH lIAS'l'ON 
( 107-s). Children: 

Virginia Zou storer c 256 >. 
Ylanda I.ee Stoter ( 257). 

mws J.UJ smm Cloe) JDarried to cm-~ 
(108-s} in 1927 in Ohio• .be is in building con-
struction. Address, 15. North 85 Place, Mesa, 
Ariz. 85201. Children: · 

Eileen .Foster (258), lune 26, 1928. 
Coleen Foster )259), Dec. ~. 1930. 

DWIGHl' D. STOFER (109), nicknamed "Skeet" by-
his Father, married VmGINIA STOU1' (109-s); she 
lives at .83J. Opal Drive, San J'ose, Calit. 95117. C:hildreiu 

J'on .Rolland Stoter (260), J'eb. 21, 1948. 
Tho.mas stephen Stoter (261), 14.ay 31, 1957. 

nmz sro.FER (llo) :married to 10E PABJI (llo-s; 
m!RTHA ROO ( 34) married to ;r Ji.res .HO.LI.iam STO-

FER (34-s) (originally spelled Bto:f'ter; lienlla 
dropped one :t); the :family lived many· "years at 
243 South Fourth St., Coshocton, Ohio; Rolland 
was-. born nov. · 6, · ici7'9 · ili Tuscaravni.s County, oliio; 
died J'uly 12,· 1954;· .b8 was a farmer; active in -
fann and civic affairs; sheriff o:t Coshocton 
County 1928-1932; his second w11'e, born Beatrice 
Tumblin, was Dorn J'une 1, 1887, died 1ray 22, 

married to DENVER LOGAN (110-ss); she has lived 
JllanY years in C:ali1'orn1a. I do not have her ad-. dress. Children: · 

Marilyn Pash ( 262). 
D1Xie Iogan (263). 

1963; no children. Children of Rolland and Ber-
tha: 

RUTH STOFER (Ul) married CECIL XARCH (lll-s) 
in 1938; her present husband is U>NNIE BR,;,NH01i 
(lll-ss); their address, 3181 Garnet Drive, &n 
Jose, Calif. 95117. Son: 

Michael Karch (264}. 

Clyde Russell Storer (106), Feb. 6, i902; died 
July 15, 1971 in Bremerton, Wash.; married Clara 
Dickerson; uo children. 

Willard Ray Stofer (107), twin 01' I:i:>llis: 
born July l, 1909; died Nov. 11, 1949. 

I:i:>llis Uay Stofer (loa>. J'uly l, 1909. 
Dv1ight Derward stofer ( 109) , ., uly 29, 1912 in 

Newcomerstown, Ohio; died Dec. 30, 197? in Santa 
Clara, Calif'.; buried in Santa Clara City- Ceme-tery. 

(1~GIE) · STO.FFJ.? Cli2) JDarried to 1om1 Mo.N.'\BB 
s ; married to GLEN?~ BOID.ER Cll2-ss). ad 

~r::s, 1414 lV'aJ..tmt St., Coshocton1 Ohio 4Sel2~ 
Sbphen McNabb (265). 

(The tollowine in:t'ormauon aoout t.bo BART 
:::;i(~jsat~slle!i~~ 1952 by Edith Kirk-
yoar was l'Ublished lll1' am.ily record ot that 
11ilbur H. Hart i • B:>wever, the address or 

Inez :e. Stofer 1110), March 26, i9X7. 
Rl:1th Stofer (111), Feb. J.7, J.920. LE.sTER L • .IiiutT (U3) i 
V1rgie Stofer ( 112), A.pril 5, 1922. · at 1631 North i'acoma A.V~I 04 ? (113-s); lived 

s as 01' 1972. I am sorry not to 
have more recent intorJnation about the ot.bors.) 

. machinist tor N. 'I ·~ ndianapolis, Ind.; GIIBERT HART (35) married IDA BISSED3ERG (35-s) J'oan Ihrt .,.266) ~DCentrai R. R. Children: 
April 18, 1905. Children: · 1;,._ Ri ,,~__. .• ec. 28, 1927 • 

Lester L. &rt ( 113), May 7, 1906. 
Edith Hart (114), Jan. 22, 1908. 
1'lilbur H. Hart ( 115) 1 J.\OV • 22, 1909 • 
Marie !ii.rt ( 116), Aug. 17, 19ll. 

LI.OYD LilIDS 1!ERCER (37) married MAR!' WARMAN 
(37-s) Sept. 2, 1922. Children: 

Elmer Lloyd lfercer ( 117), Feb. 17 1924. 
Gll~ert Vernon Mercer (118), AUg.'11, 1937; -died .;uig. 14, 1937. 

16 

....... s C.ua.ru, Hart (267) J'eb 15 1"30 oountant in Chicago. ' • ' t> ; ac-
Jack Hart (268), Dec. 15, 1936. 
Thomas Hart (269), March 17, 1942. 
~?:ma SuZWU1o !Iart (270), J'an. 19, 1945. 
""4Uda Iou Hart (271), Feb. 5, 1948. 

iIDITII ILil?r (114) .lllar.ried to RALPH XlRKB.RIDE 
(ll~s); they lived at 3602 E. Michigan st. 
Indianapolis, Ind. Children: ' 

Gilbert Kirkbride (272), Jaii. 12, 1937. 
Lowell Kirkbride (273), Uov. 16; 1941. 
Dolores Kay Kirkbride (274), ·Feb. 12, 1945. 



''!llllUR H. H.'il"fl' (115} married ___ } (115-s}; be 
has been a hostler for H. Y. Central R. R.; ad-
dress in 1972, 3925 Brookline Road, Indianapo-
l.is, Ind. 46200. Children: 

Robert Vernon Hart (275), Oct. 5, l932; he was 
employed in Fidelit'<J Insurance co. office in 
Indianapolis. 

Janet Hart (276), Jan. 14, 1944. 
Albert Hart (277), March 4, 1945. 

M!\RIE KOO (116} married to GEOR<E COOK 
( 116-s); address was llOl •~orth Colorado ,1,ve., 
India~olis. One child: 

Henry ~orge Cook (278), June ll, 1935. 

ED>filR tLoYD MERCER ( ll 7) married 1':L·\RY EL.illlI 
COFFEHBERCER (117-s) Sept. 6, 1947; address, 
R. R. 3, Uov1ark, Ohio 43055. Children: 

Barbara Louise Mercer (279), May l2, 1946. 
J<Yyce Marie Hercer (260~) May 19, 1949. 

SIXTH CE!:NERA.TION 

EII.Kci:N FOS'.l".:J:R l 258) married to COI·JR/ID POWELL 
(258-s), El public school uupervisor; address, 
61 Iildson Lane, Tempe, .Ariz. 85261. Childreni 

J'ewe.1..L Powell (342), May lO, J.953. 
Cameron Dale ?owe.L.L (343), June 29, l95g~ 
Janet Powell (344), ·May 21, l9gl. 

COIEE!N FOSI'Ell (259) married to .ARTHUR M. J'/iNES 
(2l:S:.S); address, 2305 El Camino Ciro.Le, Tempe, 
Ai'iz.8528.1.. Chi.1.dren: 

Jennifer Janes (345), 11ay l2, 1953. 
J'anel.L Janes (346), APril 23, J.956. 
Joni sue Janes (347), May 21, 1962. 

JOJ.\H HARl' (266) married to _ soor:rr (266-s). 
In 1952 they lived at 713 State St., Fort !~or
gan, Colo. 60701. Children: · 

Richard Scott (348), June, 19"'8. 
Lawrence Scott (349), Nov., 1949. 
10N ROLLAJ:ID STOFER (260) married SH.utClH BlliT-

CilER (260-S). Children: . 
Jon R. Stofer (347a), sept. 16, 1965. 
:Mark Stofer (347b), Dec. 18, 1966. 
pJ:'dith J'aDC Stofer (347c), July 6, 1968. 
David Stofer (347d), born & deceased Sept. 3, 

1969. . 
(These names are numbered with (i letter added 

because they were inserted after all other names 
~d been numbered.) 
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Brother of Elijah (l) 

Within a year or two after the 1952 H1tchell 
Family Record was produced I reo-e1ved the fol-
;Low1ng inf'ormation :from his gt"anddaughter, Nora 
Beal-Pierce. Peter once lived in the neighbor-
hood of Hewcomerstown. Jud (18) told me the 
last time he and Pater were together, l'eter said 
he was going to Michigan. 

.As this inf'ormation is brief, I present it 
withOut headings by generations, and numbering 
of individuals. 

PETER 11lITC~~IL married • Children: 
limanda Mitchell, born 1852, died June, 1933. 

She lived in Peabody, Kans. 66866. 
Harvey Mitchell, died in Everett, Wash.; his 

wife was postmistress there about 1890. 
Naomi Mitchell. 
Married • Children: 
Mary M:itChell-Gibney; died 1949 in Peabody. 
Josie Wdtchell-Snith, Cambridge, Ohio 43725. 
Mattie Mi tchell-DUff' ~ ' ' ' ' ' ' 

JiidANDA MITCHELL married to 
ren: 

U>la Beal; died 1942. 
Nora Beal; born 1878. 

BEAL. Child-

Jilmnie Beal, killed in auto wreok, 1917 • 

. i.oz;A' BEAL married to JOE B1.;.UG.ft1AH of Burrton, 
xanB~ .. Children: . 

Glenn .Mi tcheJ.l Baughman, oorn Aug. 12, 1903, 
died Nov. o, 1938. 

Ramon H. Baugbman, oorn Oct. 29, 1905, died 
May 28, 1950. 

Frailk: Baughman. 

NORA BEAL married to B. H. PIERCE in 1896; he 
died Hov. 6, 1937; her address in 1952, Box 82, 
Maize, Kans. 67101. Children: 

Mildred Pierce-Newkirk; lived in Oklahoma. 
Ruth Pierce, Maize, Kans. 
Erma Pierce-Wilson, lived in New Mexico. 
Benora Pierce-Ibuse, lived in Wichita. 
Donna Pierce-Buckley, lived in Denver. 

. . 
!;!J\;(Y' i.IITCIEU married to . GIBlI,.Y; child-

ren, both living in ·~ iichita-azi.d"employed by 
Kansas Ge.s ~Electric Co.: 

Don Gibney 
Freda Gibney 

Ruth.!:!! tcllel:t.;.Peoples wr..ote-me. Oct. 22, 1972' .. '. --

.. -

.9f . see~ a $raVestone in J'lat Ridge Mennonite 
Church cemetery near Newcomerstown with the 
inscription: •Anne, daughter of Peter and Mariah 
:Mitchell, died March 17, 1847, aged 3 yrs. and 9 
months.• As she suggests, this might be our 
Peter Mitchell. This child would have been born 
in about July, 1843. She would have been about 
nine years older than AJO.anda. 

Nora Pierce wrote me that her Grandfather . 
Peter died in her home at Peabody, Y~~-~ whi~e 
she was in school. This would lilt81y have been 
in the l.Sao•s. Ben Mitchell (7) seems to have 
been with his Uncle Peter in Kansas, and Ben 
went there about 1880. 
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